SPOKANE POLICE DEPARTMENT

Internal Affairs
Exemption Log

Number

Material Withheld

Brief Explanation of Why Material
Withheld

Legal / Statutory Basis

Witness Exemptions

#la Name / Identity of witness | A witness has requested the RCW 42.56.240(2)
who fears for his/her safety | protection of his or her identity and (Investigative, law
and wishes his/her identity | disclosure would endanger any enforcement, and crime
not be disclosed person's life, physical safety, or victims)
property.
#1b Date of birth of witness A witness has requested the RCW 42.56.240(2)
who fears for his/her safety | protection of his or her identity and (Investigative, law
and wishes his/her identity | disclosure would endanger any enforcement, and crime
not be disclosed person's life, physical safety, or victims)
property.
#1c Personal home, work or A witness has requested the RCW 42.56.240(2)
cell phone number of protection of his or her identity and (Investigative, law
witness who fears for disclosure would endanger any enforcement, and crime
his/her safety and wishes person's life, physical safety, or victims)
his/her identity not be property.
disclosed
#1d Residential address of A witness has requested the RCW 42.56.240(2)
witness who fears for protection of his or her identity and (Investigative, law
his/her safety and wishes disclosure would endanger any enforcement, and crime
his/her identity not be person's life, physical safety, or victims)
disclosed property.
#le E-mail address of witness | A witness has requested the RCW 42.56.240(2)
who fears for his/her safety | protection of his or her identity and (Investigative, law
and wishes his/her identity | disclosure would endanger any enforcement, and crime
not be disclosed person's life, physical safety, or victims)
property.
#1f Confidential information Disclosure of this information is RCW 10.99.030(5) and
elicited pursuant to police protected under chapter 10.99 RCW. | 10.99.010

Domestic Violence
Protocol.

Release of this information could
endanger the lives of victims or
witnesses.

Juvenile Information

#2a

Names of Juveniles who
are in the Juvenile court
system

Redacted to protect the personal
information of a juvenile in the court
system. May not be released to the
public except by court order.

RCW 13.50.050 (Juvenile
Courts and Juvenile
Offenders) and RCW
13.50.100 (4) (a) and (b)
(Keeping and Release of
Records by Juvenile Justice
or Care Agencies). Deer v.
DSHS, 122 Wn.App. 84, 94
(2004)




#2b Records relating to
commission of Juvenile

offenses.

Redacted to protect the personal
information of a juvenile in the court
system. May not be released to the
public except by court order.

RCW 13.50.050 (Juvenile
Courts and Juvenile
Offenders) and RCW
13.50.100 (4) (a) and (b)
(Keeping and Release of
Records by Juvenile Justice
or Care Agencies). Deer v.
DSHS, 122 Wn.App. 84, 94
(2004)

#2c Child Victim of Sexual This redaction protects information RCW 42.56.240(5)
Assault revealing the identity (name, address, | (Investigative, law
location, or photograph) of child enforcement, and crime
victims of sexual assault who are victims)
under age eighteen.
#2d Child victims or child Information re a child witness / RCW 42.56.240(5)

witnesses

victim is protected to assure the
rights under law: to not have name,
address, nor photograph disclosed by
any law enforcement agency w/o
permission of the child or
parents/guardians.

(Investigative, law
enforcement, and crime
victims)

ACCESS Database Info

#3a Information from WACIC/NCIC/III - information from | 28 USC § 534 For criminal
WACIC/NCIC (ACCESS): | ACCESS restricted to law justice purposes only.
Criminal history enforcement use pursuant to federal 28 CFR 20.38 Access to
information law. May not be disseminated except | FBI systems subject to
to criminal justice agencies; audited cancellation for failure to
by the FBI and the WSP. comply with use provisions
of part C.
#3b Information from WACIC/NCIC/III - information from | 28 USC § 534 For criminal
WACIC/NCIC (ACCESS): | ACCESS restricted to law justice purposes only.
License Plate enforcement use pursuant to federal 28 CFR 20.38 Access to
Information law. May not be disseminated except | FBI systems subject to
to criminal justice agencies; audited cancellation for failure to
by the FBI and the WSP. comply with use provisions
of part C.
#3c Information from WACIC/NCIC/III - information from | 28 USC § 534 For criminal
WACIC/NCIC (ACCESS): | ACCESS restricted to law justice purposes only.
Vehicle Registered owner | enforcement use pursuant to federal 28 CFR 20.38 Access to
information law. May not be disseminated except | FBI systems subject to
to criminal justice agencies; audited cancellation for failure to
by the FBI and the WSP. comply with use provisions
of part C.
#3d Information from WACIC/NCIC/III - information from | 28 USC § 534 For criminal
WACIC/NCIC (ACCESS): | ACCESS restricted to law justice purposes only.
Wanted persons enforcement use pursuant to federal 28 CFR 20.38 Access to
information law. May not be disseminated except | FBI systems subject to
to criminal justice agencies; audited cancellation for failure to
by the FBI and the WSP. comply with use provisions
of part C.
#3e Information from WACIC/NCIC/III - information from | 28 USC § 534 For criminal
WACIC/NCIC (ACCESS): | ACCESS restricted to law justice purposes only.
Officer safety enforcement use pursuant to federal 28 CFR 20.38 Access to
information law. May not be disseminated except | FBI systems subject to

to criminal justice agencies; audited
by the FBI and the WSP.

cancellation for failure to
comply with use provisions
of part C.




#3f

Information from

WACIC/NCIC (ACCESS):

Gun information

WACIC/NCIC/III - information from
ACCESS restricted to law
enforcement use pursuant to federal
law. May not be disseminated except
to criminal justice agencies; audited
by the FBI and the WSP.

28 USC 8§ 534 For criminal
justice purposes only.

28 CFR 20.38 Access to
FBI systems subject to
cancellation for failure to
comply with use provisions
of part C.

#3g Information from WACIC/NCIC/II - information from | 28 USC § 534 For criminal
WACIC/NCIC (ACCESS): | ACCESS restricted to law justice purposes only.
DOL Information enforcement use pursuant to federal 28 CFR 20.38 Access to
law. May not be disseminated except | FBI systems subject to
to criminal justice agencies; audited cancellation for failure to
by the FBI and the WSP. comply with use provisions
of part C.
#3h Information from WACIC/NCIC/II - information from | 28 USC § 534 For criminal
WACIC/NCIC (ACCESS): | ACCESS restricted to law justice purposes only.
Stolen Vehicle enforcement use pursuant to federal 28 CFR 20.38 Access to
Information law. May not be disseminated except | FBI systems subject to
to criminal justice agencies; audited cancellation for failure to
by the FBI and the WSP. comply with use provisions
of part C.
#3i Information from WACIC/NCIC/III - information from | 28 USC § 534 For criminal
WACIC/NCIC (ACCESS): | ACCESS restricted to law justice purposes only.
Missing Persons enforcement use pursuant to federal 28 CFR 20.38 Access to
Information law. May not be disseminated except | FBI systems subject to
to criminal justice agencies; audited cancellation for failure to
by the FBI and the WSP. comply with use provisions
of part C.
#3j Information from WACIC/NCIC/III - information from | 28 USC § 534 For criminal
WACIC/NCIC (ACCESS): | ACCESS restricted to law justice purposes only.
Runaways or endangered | enforcement use pursuant to federal 28 CFR 20.38 Access to
persons law. May not be disseminated except | FBI systems subject to
to criminal justice agencies; audited cancellation for failure to
by the FBI and the WSP. comply with use provisions
of part C.
#3k WACIC/NCIC (ACCESS): | WACIC/NCIC/III - information from | 28 USC § 534 For criminal

DOC Information

ACCESS restricted to law
enforcement use pursuant to federal
law. May not be disseminated except
to criminal justice agencies; audited
by the FBI and the WSP.

justice purposes only.

28 CFR 20.38 Access to
FBI systems subject to
cancellation for failure to
comply with use provisions
of part C.

Personal Identifiers and Financial Info

#4a

Social Security Number

This information constitutes personal
identifying information unique to the
holder and which, if obtained by the
public could be abused or lead to
identity theft.

RCW 42.56.050 (Invasion
of privacy),

RCW 42.56.230 (Personal
information),
42.56.250(3)(8)
(Employment and
licensing), 42.56.210(1)
(Certain personal and other
records exempt),

42 USC § 405(c)(2)(viii)(1)
(Limits on Use and
Disclosure of Social
Security Numbers)




#4b

Driver’s License or
Identity Card

This information constitutes personal
identifying information unique to the
holder and which, if obtained by the
public could be abused or lead to
identity theft.

18 USC § 2721
(Prohibition On Release
And Use Of Certain
Personal Information From
State Motor Vehicle
Records);

RCW 42.56.050 (Invasion
of privacy),

RCW 42.56.230 (Personal
information), 42.56.250
(Employment and
licensing), 42.56.210(1)
(Certain personal and other
records exempt)

#4c Credit/Debit Card Could be subject to identity theft. RCW 42.56.230(5)
Numbers Disclosure has no legitimate public (Personal Information),
value and violates the individual’s RCW 42.56.060 (Invasion
right to privacy. of privacy)

#4d Electronic Check/Check Could be subject to identity theft. RCW 42.56.230(5)

Numbers Disclosure has no legitimate public (Personal Information),
value and violates the individual’s RCW 42.56.060 (Invasion
right to privacy. of privacy)

#4e Card Expiration Dates Could be subject to identity theft. RCW 42.56.230(5)
Disclosure has no legitimate public (Personal Information),
value and violates the individual’s RCW 42.56.060 (Invasion
right to privacy. of privacy)

#af Bank Account Number Could be subject to identity theft. RCW 42.56.230(5)
Disclosure has no legitimate public (Personal Information),
value and violates the individual’s RCW 42.56.060 (Invasion
right to privacy. of privacy)

#4q Financial Institution Could be subject to identity theft. RCW 42.56.230(5)

Account Number

Disclosure has no legitimate public
value and violates the individual’s
right to privacy.

(Personal Information),
RCW 42.56.060 (Invasion
of privacy)

Employees Files

#5a

Photos of Spokane Police
Department or other
criminal justice employees

Photographs in the personnel files of
employees and workers of criminal
justice agencies as defined in RCW
10.97.030 are protected from
disclosure for their safety and
privacy.

RCW 42.56.250(8)
(Employment and
licensing)

#5b Birthdates of criminal Birthdates in the personnel files of RCW 42.56.250(8)
justice employees employees and workers of criminal (Employment and
justice agencies as defined in RCW licensing)
10.97.030 are protected from
disclosure for their safety and
privacy.
#5¢c Personal Information in Personal information in files RCW 42.56.230(3)
employee files maintained for employees, (Personal information),
appointees, or elected officials of any | RCW 42.56.250(3)
public agency is protected to the (Employment and
extent that disclosure would violate licensing)
their right to privacy.
Criminal History
#6a Criminal history not from Criminal history which has not led to | RCW 10.97 (Criminal

ACCESS- Non-Conviction
Data

a conviction or other adverse
disposition is protected by state law
and only released to Criminal Justice
Agencies for law enforcement
purposes.

Procedure)




Officer Safety or Intelligence

#7a Intelligence, sensitive Record includes sensitive RCW 42.56.240(1)
security, or tactical intelligence, security or tactical (Investigative, law
information information the non-disclosure of enforcement, and crime

which is essential to effective law victims)
enforcement.

#7b Undercover Officer Contains information which could RCW 42.56.240(1)
identification reveal the identity of an undercover Specific intelligence

officer, who undertakes ongoing information the
dangerous / confidential undertakings | nondisclosure of which is
to effect law enforcement purposes. essential to effective law
Protected to preserve the life and enforcement.

personal safety of officer and family.

#7c ID Records revealing Any record pertaining to a vehicle RCW 42.56.230(7)(c)
covert law enforcement license plate, driver's license, or (Personal Information)
activity identification card revealing the

identity of an individual performing
undercover law enforcement,
confidential public health work,
public assistance fraud, or child
support investigative activity.

#7d Law Enforcement Contains confidential data used for RCW 42.56.240(1)

Information Sheet law enforcement purposes. (Investigative, law
Disclosure has no legitimate value to | enforcement, and crime
the public and can endanger an victims)
individual’s safety. Contains specific
intelligence information the
nondisclosure of which is essential to
effective law enforcement or for the
protection of any person's right to
privacy.

#7e Confidential Informant Contains identifying information RCW 42.56.240(1)
information which could reveal the identity of a (Investigative, law

confidential informant. Considered enforcement, and crime
intelligence information, used in a victims).

confidential manner for law Ashley v. Public
enforcement purposes, protected to Disclosure Comm’n, 16
preserve the life and personal safety | Wn.App. 830, 836 (1977).
of the informant and family.

Specific intelligence information

compiled by law enforcement, the

nondisclosure of which is essential to

effective law enforcement or for the

protection of any person's right to

privacy.

Photos

#8a Photos showing a deceased | Disclosure would violate a person’s RCW 42.56.050 (Invasion
person right to privacy, and be highly of privacy)

offensive to a reasonable person. RCW 42.56.230 (Personal
information), 42.56.250
(Employment and
licensing), 42.56.210(1)
(Certain personal and other
records exempt)




#8b

Photos showing highly
sensitive material

Disclosure would violate a person’s
right to privacy, and be highly
offensive to a reasonable person.

RCW 42.56.050 (Invasion
of privacy)

RCW 42.56.230 (Personal
information), 42.56.250
(Employment and
licensing), 42.56.210(1)
(Certain personal and other
records exempt)

#8c

Photo Montages

Disclosure would violate a person’s
right to privacy, and be highly
offensive to a reasonable person.

RCW 42.56.050 (Invasion
of privacy)

RCW 42.56.230 (Personal
information), 42.56.250
(Employment and
licensing), 42.56.210(1)
(Certain personal and other
records exempt)

Protected by
Law

#9 Medical Records Medical records consist of RCW 42.56.360 (Health
confidential and privileged care), 70.02.005 (Findings)
information highly personal and and HIPPA (45 CFR
restricted. The disclosure of medical | 164.502).
records is regulated by state and RCW 42.56.050 (Invasion
federal law and not public of privacy)
information. Right to Privacy: RCW 42.56.230 (Personal
Disclosure would be highly offensive | information), 42.56.250
to a reasonable person. (Employment and

licensing), 42.56.210(1)
(Certain personal and other
records exempt)

#10a Jail records This redaction contains the records of | RCW 70.48.100 (Jail
a person confined in jail and is being | register)
protected pursuant to state law, as
this information is only available to
criminal justice agencies as defined
in RCW 43.43.705.

#10b Jail booking photos This redaction contains the records of | RCW 70.48.100 (Jail
a person confined in jail and is being | register)
protected pursuant to state law, as
this information is only available to
criminal justice agencies as defined
in RCW 43.43.705.

#11 Autopsies, postmortems Reports and records of autopsies or RCW 68.50.105
postmortems are confidential and (Autopsies, postmortems —
exempt from public disclosure, but Reports and records
certain officials with authority to confidential)
examine and obtain copies of such
reports may access.

#12 Confidential Attorney This redaction protects confidential RCW 5.60.060(2)(a)

Client Communications communications between an attorney | (Privileged

and his/her client.

communications)
Hangartner v. Seattle, 151
Whn.2d 439 (2004).




#13a

Name/ldentity of accused
police officers

This redaction protects the identities
of officers/employee accused of
sexual misconduct in Internal Affairs
Investigations and Inquiries, if the
findings are not Sustained. Police
officers/employees have a right to
privacy in their identities in
connection with unsubstantiated
allegations of sexual misconduct.

Bainbridge Island Police

Guild v. City of Puyallup,
172 Wash.2d 398 (2011).
Bellevue John Does, 164

Wash 2d at 212, 189 P.3d
139.

#13b Date of birth of accused This redaction protects the identities | Bainbridge Island Police

police officers/employee. of accused officers/employees in Guild v. City of Puyallup,
Internal Affairs Investigations and 172 Wash.2d 398 (2011)
Inquiries, if the findings are not
Sustained.

#13c Personal work, home, or | This redaction protects the identities | Bainbridge Island Police
cell phone number of of accused officers/employee in Guild v. City of Puyallup,
accused police Internal Affairs Investigations and 172 Wash.2d 398 (2011)
officers/employee. Inquiries, if the findings are not

Sustained.

#13d Residential address of This redaction protects the identities | Bainbridge Island Police
accused police of accused officers/employee in Guild v. City of Puyallup,
officers/employee. Internal Affairs Investigations and 172 Wash.2d 398 (2011)

Inquiries, if the findings are not
Sustained.
#13e E-mail address of accused | This redaction protects the identities | Bainbridge Island Police
police officers/employee. of accused officers/employee in Guild v. City of Puyallup,
Internal Affairs Investigations and 172 Wash.2d 398 (2011)
Inquiries, if the findings are not
Sustained.
#14 Information concerning This redaction contains confidential RCW 71.05.390

Mental Health Services

information concerning services to
either voluntary or involuntary
recipients of mental health services.
Such information, if disclosed, would
invade an individual’s privacy and
possibly cause unintended
consequences for that individual.

(Confidential information
and records)




Incident Summary Page 1 of 5

O Spokane Police Department
Use Of Force Report

Incident Entered By: Sergeant Charles Reynolds

Incident Details

Date Received Date of Occurrence Time of Occurrence

7/18/2016 7/11/2016 21:50
Record ID # Incident No IA No
9360 16-254457 F16-062

Date/Time Entered
7/18/2016 03:08

Incident Summary

Ofc. Hamilton and his K9 partner "Leo" were called to locate a DV suspect, Gustafson, who also had 2 out-of-
state extraditable felony warrants and was reportedly armed with a 3 foot machete. He refused to comply
with Officers and was hiding in a house. Ofc. Hamilton used "Leo" as an effective searching and apprehension
tool to locate Gustafson hiding under a bed in the house.

In compliance with policy per Major King 08/11/16.

Incident Location

* I | Spokane, WA 99201 - : Northwest

Use of Force Specific Information

Reason for Use of Force
Fleeing (Felony)
Weather Condition
Clear

Citizen Injured

Yes

More than 1 Citizen Involved

No
Citizen's Build

Large

Service Being Rendered
Call for Service

Lighting Condition
Interior Lighting

Citizen Taken to Hospital

Yes

Citizen's Height
5'10" to 6'0"

Officer Assessment of Citizen Condition During Incident

None Detected
Officer(s) Injured
No

Officer(s) Taken to Hospital

No

Reporting/involved Citizen Information

Distance to Citizen
f-greater than 30 feet
Citizen Arrested

Yes

Johnathon D Gustafson

https://cosspdblueteam/blueteam/Unrestricted/IncidentReport.aspx?x=EHqi1%2bZNVYStU... &/11/2016
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DOB: 6/14/1981 Race: White Gender: Male
Address

. Spokane, WA 99201

Types of Resistance Citizen Used Against Officer(s)
¢ Active Resistance
Injuries sustained by this citizen

Injury | Regions | Injury Locations
d-Injury Requiring ER |11, 13, 4,7 1,2,3,4

FRONT BACK

5

Condition

Charges against this citizen
e Warrant
e Resisting Arrest
e Misdemeanor - Person Crime

Involved Officers

Officer Craig Hamilton - Payroll Number: 12227

Force used by this officer against the citizen
e K9 Application - Was force effective: Yes

https://cosspdblueteam/blueteam/Unrestricted/IncidentReport.aspx?x=EHqi1%2bZNVYStU... &/11/2016
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Page 3 of 5

Force Used | Effective? | Regions | Points of contact
K9 Application |Yes |11, 13, 4,7 l1,2,3,4
L2
e 0

Injuries sustained by this officer

Injury | Regions

Injury Locations

No injuries noted or visible |

Attachments
Date Attached Attachment Description Attachment Type

7/18/2016 CAD pdf
7/18/2016 photo log pdf
7/18/2016 Officer reports pdf
7/18/2016 supplemental reports pdf
7/18/2016 BWC Hamilton Marker at Contact

7/25/2016 Kanine UOF pdf
7/25/2016 Kanine Deployment pdf
7/25/2016 IA additional doc
7/25/2016 Hamilton report pdf
7/27/2016 IMG_0001 JPG
7/27/2016 IMG_0002 JPG

https://cosspdblueteam/blueteam/Unrestricted/IncidentReport.aspx?x=EHqi1%2bZNVYStU... &/11/2016



Incident Summary Page 4 of 5

7/27/2016 IMG_0003 JPG
7/27/2016 IMG_0004 JPG
7/27/2016 IMG_0005 JPG
7/27/2016 IMG_0006 JPG
7/27/2016 IMG_0007 JPG
7/27/2016 IMG_0008 JPG
7/27/2016 IMG_0009 JPG
7/27/2016 IMG_0010 JPG
7/27/2016 IMG_0011 JPG
7/27/2016 IMG_0012 JPG
7/27/2016 IMG_0013 JPG
7/27/2016 IMG_0014 JPG
7/27/2016 IMG_0015 JPG
7/27/2016 IMG_0016 JPG
7/27/2016 IMG_0017 JPG
7/27/2016 IMG_0018 JPG
7/27/2016 IMG_0019 JPG
7/27/2016 IMG_0020 JPG
7/27/2016 IMG_0021 JPG
7/27/2016 IMG_0022 JPG
7/27/2016 IMG_0023 JPG
7/27/2016 IMG_0024 JPG
7/27/2016 IMG_0025 JPG
7/27/2016 IMG_0026 JPG
7/27/2016 IMG_0027 JPG

Chain of Command History

Sent Dt || From To || CC Approved

7/25/2016 nternal Affairs Internal Affairs Lieutenant David
Overhoff

Sender's Instructions: For your review
Recipient's Comments/Response: [Forwarded by Sergeant Michael Carr]

7/27/2016 Sergeant Michael Carr Lieutenant David

Overhoff

(none)

Sender's Instructions: For your review.

Recipient's Comments/Response: Mike I had three of these pending approval in my Blue Team. I already
sent the first one I approved to Torok for review and approval so I'll send this back to you.

7/31/2016 (none)

Lieutenant David Sergeant Michael Carr
verhoff

Sender's Instructions: Mike I had three of the same incidents in my Blue Team for my review. I already

sent the first approved UOF to Torok for review.

Recipient's Comments/Response: Lt. Overhoff this needs to continue through the chain of command.

Please make your approval decision, and send to the rest of the COC. Please call me if you have any

questions.

8/2/2016 Sergeant Michael Carr Lieutenant David

Overhoff

(none)

Sender's Instructions: for your review
Recipient's Comments/Response: Capt. please review and forward up chain

8/8/2016 Captain Keith Cummings |[[(none)

Lieutenant David
verhoff

Sender's Instructions: Capt. please review and send up chain

Recipient's Comments/Response: Appropriate use of a police K9 given the circumstances presented to the
officers

https://cosspdblueteam/blueteam/Unrestricted/IncidentReport.aspx?x=EHqi1%2bZNVYStU... &/11/2016
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8/10/2016 ICaptain Keith Cummings ”Major Kevin King ”(none)

Sender's Instructions: Appropriate use of a police K9 given the circumstances presented to the officers
Recipient's Comments/Response: This use of force was within policy as well as state and federal laws.

Entering Officer Signature Line

Sergeant Charles Reynolds

Chain of Command Signature Lines

Sergeant Michael Carr

Lieutenant David Overhoff

Captain Keith Cummings

Major Kevin King

https://cosspdblueteam/blueteam/Unrestricted/IncidentReport.aspx?x=EHqi1%2bZNVYStU... &/11/2016



Spokane Police Department
Internal Affairs

Use of Force
Additional

Incident #: 16-254457

Date: 07-18-16

Involved Officer(s) BWC Y/N: Y

Reviewing Supervisor: Reynolds #558

INSTRUCTIONS: Include any information below that is not already adequately covered in
the Incident Report. For information already reported refer the reader to the applicable

report.

Incident Summary:

Ofc. Hamilton and his K9 partner "Leo" were called to locate a DV suspect, Gustafson, who also
had 2 out-of-state extraditable felony warrants and was reportedly armed with a 3 foot machete.
He refused to comply with Officers and was hiding in a house. Ofc. Hamilton used "Leo" as an
effective searching and apprehension tool to locate Gustafson hiding under a bed in the house.

Officer Interview Summary:

Subject Interview Summary:

Witness Interview Summary:

Witness Officer Interview Summary BWC Y/N:

Any Relevant Clarifying Information and Observations:

Sergeant Findings:

After reading the attached documentation and debriefing Ofc. Hamilton I find that Ofc.
Hamilton’s deployment of K-9 “Leo” as a searching and apprehension tool was reasonable,
within State and Federal Law, within Department Policy and met Department expectations.

It was within Department Policy because at the time Ofc. Hamilton deployed his K-9 he believed
the suspect, Gustafson, had committed the crime of City Assault—DV (misdemeanor). Ofc.
Hamilton had information that the suspect may be armed with a 3 foot machete which had not
been located by other Officers that were onscene. He also believed this was the safest and most
efficient way to take Gustafson into custody for Gustafson, other Officers, and himself.
Gustafson was actively resisting by hiding in the house and refusing to comply with Officers
commands. Because of this Ofc. Hamilton believe the use of his K-9 “Leo” appeared necessary
to overcome his resistance.

Sgt. Reynolds #558



Spokane Police Department
K9 Use of Force Report

General Use of Force Information

Case # 16-254457 Report Type Apprehension
Location Handler Craig Hamilton
Date Occurred 7/11/2016 K-9 Leonidas
Date of Report 7/19/2016 9:25:00 PM Imm. Supervisor Sgt. Reynolds
Reviewed By

Review Date 7/19/2016 9:30:00 PM

Subject Information
Subject's Name Gustafson,Jonathan D

DOB 6/14/1981 Age 35
SSN

Gender M
Address
City Zip Code
State

Phone #

Medical Information

Visible Injuries present? Yes Subject refuse treatment? No
Treatment Required? Yes Exam/ Treatment Location Deaconess Hospital
Examined by Doctor? Yes Examining Doctor

Explanation of Treatment Minor injures treated by medical staff.
Time of Exam 10:00 PM

K-9 Specific Information

Verbal warning given prior to engagement? Yes Number of bites or engagements 3

Subjects actions leading to the Use of Force

Report created by KANINE 4.0 Page 1 of 4



The suspect was wanted on out of state felony
warrants, probable cause for city assault-DV,
and resisting arrest. He failed to cooperate with
the police and chose to hide under a bed
instead. Countless announcements were made
from outside of the house. Multiple K9
announcements were made inside the house
and on every change of floor. The suspect
never tried to communicate or give up.

Reason no Verbal warning given?
Off leash apprehension made? Yes
On leash contact made? No
K-9 obeyed handler's commands? Yes
K-9 Assaulted? Yes
K-9 Injured? No
List K-9's Injuries N/A
K-9 Treatment costs 0,0000

Examining Veterinarian

Report Narrative

On 07-11-16 at about 1902 hours, | responded to IIIEEEEEEE to assist officers on scene
at the residence reference a warrant call, where the suspect was wanted on 2 out of state
felony warrants, in addition to a new charge of city assault-DV against his wife.

Jonathan D. Gustafson's wife, called 911 and reported that he was at their
house, was wanted, and was armed with a machete. She then left the house on foot. When
officers arrived on scene, they did not get any cooperation from anyone else still inside.

| offered my assistance and then responded with K9 Leonidas (Leo). We are a WAC certified
police patrol dog team and have been for over 7.5 years. We are also accredited with the
Washington State Police Canine Association (WSPCA). In addition, | am a Master Trainer with
the WSPCA. Leo is my second working dog in over 12 years as a handler.

| was driving my fully marked "Spokane Police K9" SUV and had parked in front of his house. |,
along with all the other officers on scene, was wearing the uniform of the day. Leo was wearing
a harness marked "POLICE" along both shoulders and had a Spokane Police patch affixed to
the left side. We were clearly identifiable as the police.

After numerous announcements from outside the house, 3 people came out, none being the
suspect. They did not cooperate with us as far as telling us where Gustafson was hiding or why
he wasn't coming out.

Verbal announcements from the street, over the PA systems of a patrol SUV and then
eventually the SWAT armored vehicle, had been given countless times during the whole
process without any response from the suspect. Eventually a search warrant was written, even
though the complainant/victim gave us verbal consent. It was signed by a judge and then we
decided to execute it to search for and arrest Gustafson.

During this process, | requested the on duty SWAT officers to respond to assist us.
mentioned he was most likely in the attic, which had an access that was hard to reach. We had
equipment on scene ready to deal with that obstacle if needed.

There was information Gustafson was armed with a machete that was described as being abou
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3 feet in length. | was told he might have left it in the back yard so | requested to the officer's in
the rear of the house to look for it, but it was not found so it was believed he was likely armed
with it still.

After the search warrant was signed by the judge, we implemented our plan and moved up to
the front door and opened it. From the front door | yelled 2 more loud K9 announcements,
advising Gustafson he was under arrest, we had a signed search warrant, and the house was
going to be searched with a police dog. | told him if he didn't give up and my dog found him, he
would get bit. | waited after the first announcement for about 30 seconds, got no response so |
yelled another into the house and waited for at least 30 seconds. However, there was still no
response so | decided to release Leo to search for and locate the suspect for the following
reasons:

THREAT:

Gustafson posed an immediate threat to the searching officers and the victim, who's house he
was hiding in. He was believed to be armed with a 3 foot machete and had shown signs of
violence based on the probable cause to arrest him for assaulting his wife. It was unknown what
other weapons he possessed or had access to. This was his house as well and he knew the
layout, which gave him the advantage over us. His lack of responding to our announcements
also heightened the threat, so it was unknown if he was lying in wait to ambush any searching
officers. His level of desperation appeared elevated based on his out of state felony warrants,
which were extraditable and his lack of cooperation.

CRIME:

There was probable cause to arrest the suspect for the violent misdemeanor for a prior city
assault - DV charge. There were also two out of state felony warrants for his arrest. One was
for illegal possession of a controlled substance out of Arizona and the other was out of
Colorado for possessing stolen property. There was also probable cause for resisting arrest for
failing to give up after hours of lawful orders and advising him he was under arrest.

RESISTANCE:
The suspect was actively resisting arrest by failing to give up after countless lawful orders to do
so. Instead he chose to hide inside the house and lay in wait.

After yelling two loud announcements into the house at the front door and there was no
response, | released Leo to search for the suspect. After we stepped inside, we saw a replica
handgun in plain sight on a table near the door. We cleared the main floor of the house and
moved to the basement. | yelled another K9 announcement into the basement. | again warned
him about the use of the police K9, that we had a search warrant, and that he was under arrest.
There was no response so we searched and cleared the basement.

We moved to the bottom of the stairs that led to the second floor of the house. | again yelled
another announcement with the same information, but yet again, there was no response from
Gustafson. Leo also barked after the announcement. After waiting for nearly a minute, in hopes
the suspect would give up, | released Leo and he began clearing the upper floor.

Just under a minute and a half into the search, | heard the suspect screaming from deep into
the upper floor and out of sight. We moved towards the screaming and got to the bedroom the
suspect had been hiding in. | was yelling for the suspect to show his hands and | saw him crawl
out from under a bed that was up next to a wall. | didn't see Leo till the suspect was most of the
way out. Leo followed behind the suspect as he had control of the suspect's right lower leg. |
also yelled to him that he was under arrest. However, the suspect kept screaming, reached
behind him towards Leo and grabbed Leo by the neck in a violent intentional manner. | yelled
for the suspect to stop fighting my dog and several of us moved into the room to stop the
assault on Leo. | took control of Leo as he had already let go of the suspect's leg due to assault
taking place. While | pulled Leo away from the suspect, the other officers tried taking him into
custody but he continued to fight and resist arrest. | yelled numerous times for him to stop
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resisting, stop fighting, and that he was under arrest.

After a brief struggle, the suspect was taken into custody and handcuffed without further
incident. | heard him saying he hadn't done anything wrong and was only sleeping.

Medics were on scene and they briefly looked at Gustafson's very minor injuries. | told the
medics we were transporting him to Deaconess hospital prior to being booked into jail so his
injuries could be tended to.

| went back inside and looked closer at where Gustafson had hidden himself. It was under a
bed, which was up next to a wall. It looked like he had pulled some items up to the edge of the
bed on the floor in an attempt to barricade himself under it, however Leo was still able to locate
him. There was also a mirror on a handle that he might have had with him under the bed, which
could have been used to watch for the police prior to the police seeing him under the bed.

Gustafson was transported to Deaconess hospital. His injuries were very minor but tended to by
the medical staff. They consisted of some raking on both ankles and some rake marks on his
right pectoral/armpit area. He also had a small cut on his right thumb.

Cpl. Hager took photos of Gustafson's injuries.

Sgt. Lee was on scene of the incident and was aware of the K9 contact.

| spoke with Gustafson at the hospital. He denied using any drugs or alcohol. He claimed he
was sleeping under the bed and denied hearing any announcements. He did tell me he used to

train Akita dogs, which showed in how he was trying to control Leo.

Gustafson was transported to the SCSO jail and released to the jail staff. He was charged for
the felony crime of being a fugitive, city assault - DV, and resisting arrest.

I never did find the machete that he was apparently armed with.

See the other reports and body camera footage for further details.

BITE DURATION: about 30 seconds

DISTANCE: approx. 35' (up a flight of stairs/in a bedroom)

| CERTIFY (OR DECLARE) UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

Ofc. Craig Hamilton #713 (K-14)
Spokane Police Department

Handler's Signature (X)
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K-9 DEPLOYMENT REPORT

Spokane Police Department

Ref. # U-CR167111920

Date/Time Reported Date/Time Arrived Date/Time Cleared Agency #
7/11/2016 7:02:00 PM 7/11/2016 7:02:00 PM 7/11/2016 11:59:00 PM 16-254457
Session Activity Type Handler K-9
Fe|ony Warrant Craig Hamilton Leonidas

CFrPAMZMO

Event
Summary
Information

Assisted patrol with a search warrant looking for a wanted male. Leo searched the house
with SWAT and located the suspect hiding under a bed.

Consent Type Warrant by K-9 Warrant # # Arrests Highest Charge
N/A N/A 1 Felony
I+ Requesting Agency Requesting Officer/Party
E Spd Self Initiated Onto The Call
Services Requested Request Method
Building Search Radio
\'"ll Ground Condition Weather Condition 1 Weather Condition 2
= N/A Clear N/A
Temperature Wind Speed Wind Direction Humidity
62 6 SSW 56%

Activities Performed/ Loc. Info

DEPLOYMENT ACTIVITI

Action Perf./ Value

Proficiency

Time/ District

1|Building Search

Assisted Officer

Performed
Properly

Duplex - - INEEEEFEEENSpokane - WA

See report.

SUSPECT INFORMATION

Name/ Address DOB/ Phone SSN Incarcerated at
L8l Gustafson,Jonathan D 6/14/1981 Spokane
County Jalil
I N/A
Officer's Approved By
Slgnature Date 07/12/16 00:58
FORM D-100 Page 1 of 1



Incident History for:

Entered

Dispatched

Enroute
Onscene
Closed

07/11/16 18:
07/11/16 18:
07/11/16 18:
07/11/16 18:

07/12/16 02

Initial Type: WARRNT
Initial Priority: 2

39:34
45:55
45:55
56:12
:12:09

#SP160254457 Xref: #SP160243701

BY 91118 911257
BY B327 1258

Final Type: WARRNT (WARRANT, ATTEMPT/PICK-UP)
Final Priority: 3

Disposition: 1E Source: 9 Primary Unit: B325
Police BLK: SPA2WC
Group: P2 Beat: Map Page: 25
Loc: ,SPK btwn N ASH ST & N ELM ST <1000> (V)
Name: Addr: Phone:
/183934 (911257) ENTRY COMP'S HUSB IS AT 1LOC, HAS WARRANTS, HUSB: GUS
TAFSON, JONATHAN D 061481. A RRIVED AT LOC 10 A
GO, HAD MACHETE, NO ASLT, COMP LEFT ON FOOT, J
ONATHAN IS POS S INTOX/HIGH
/183953 SUPP TXT: HUSB: WM, WEARING: HAT, SHIRT, JEANS
/184015 SUPP TXT: HUSB IS WITH FEMALE: WF, 18YO, RED HAIR,
WEARING: UNK
/184041 SUPP TXT: JONATHAN ARRIVED ON FOOT. JONATHAN IS INS
IDE THE HOUSE AT LOC
/184123 CHANGE NAM: -=>
L,
ADR: MOBILE -->
TXT: COMP REQ TC WITH ETA ###
/184203 (1069 ) CHANGE PRI: 2 --> 3
/184258 MISC , JONATHAN IN SPRS/403840, S1 FTA DRUGS, FT COL
LINS CO
/184338 MISC ,ALSO SHOWING S1 OUT OF PRESCOTT AZ PSP-PROBAT
ION VIOLATION
/184345 MISC ,BOTH SHOW FULIL EXTRADITION
/184347 HOLD
/184533 MISC ,#243701 PC CITY ASLT DV FOR HIM AS WELL....
/184555 (1258 ) *DISPER B327 #1258  ERDMAN, CHAN
/184640 (1233 ) *ASSTER B325 [ |
#1233  TOAL, AUSTIN
#1176  BROWN-BIEBER, BENJAMIN
/185006 (1069 ) CALLBK B325 T/PCCO2
,CB COMP, DOES SHE RESIDE AT THIS ADDRESS? WOU
1D SHE BE WILLING TO GIVE CONSENT IF HE DOESNT
ANSWER THE DOOR?
/185050 (1233 ) *REMINQ B325  MWANT,,,,,,,GUSTAFSON,JONATHAND,1981,06,24,,,,
t 1 trrrerrr
/185117 (1258 ) *REMINQ B327  MVEH,BUGA162,,, /s rirerrrrrricrarines
/185143 (1233 ) *REMINQ B325  MWANT,,,,,,,GUSTAFSON, JOHNATHON,D, 1981, 06,14,,
6
rrrrrrrrirrt
/185205 *REMINQ B325  MWANT,,,,,,,GUSTAFSON, JOHNATHOND, 1981, 06,14, ,,
rrrrrrrrt
/185231 *REMINQ B325 MWANTIIIIIIIIIIIII 4b rrrrrertr
/185556 (1258 ) *REMINQ B327 MWANT, ;s rrrrrers, RN /11y
/185612 (1233 ) *ONSCNE B325
/185747 (1258 ) *REMINQ B327  MWANT,,,,,,,GUSTAFSON, JONATHAND, 1981, 06,24,,,,
IIIIII'II8
/185842 *ONSCNE B327
/185944 (1123 ) CALLBK B325 T/PCCO1

,WOULD LIKE ANOTHER UNIT




/190004

/190041
/190230
/190235

/190709
/190730

/190746

/191002

/191011
/191720
/192046
/192214
/192215
/192924

/193154
/193251
/193344
/193606
/193619
/193650
/193838
/193851
/194301
/194426
/194500

/194631
/194803

/194808
/194814
/194816
/194823
/195228
/195238
/195805
/195820
/195824
/195912

/195944
/200050

(1069

(713

(1069

(1123

(1069
(713

(1224
(1069

(1123

(1069

(1123
(1227
(1069

(1244
(1069

(1227

(244

(1069
(244

)

)

)

ASSTER

MISC
MISC
*ASSTER

MISC
MISC

MISC

CALLBK

CHGLOC
*ONSCNE
*ONSCNE

NEWLOC

ONSCNE

CALLBK

CALLBK
MISC
MISC
MISC
MISC
MISC
REMINQ
REMINQ
MISC
MISC
MISC

MISC
REMINQ

REMINQ
*ASSTER
ASSTER
MISC
*ONSCNE
ONSCNE
MISC
*REMINQ
*REMINQ
*ASSTER

MISC
*ONSCNE

B323

B325
B325
K14

B325
B325

B325

B323
K14

B323
B323
B323
B325

B325
B323
B327
B323
B323
B323
B325
B325
B327
K14

B325

B327
B325

B325
B324
B326
B327
B326
B324
K14

B324
B324
L244

K14
L244

|

#1224 HOWE, JEREMY

#1284 SEITZ, TUCKER

,GUST%, BILLY

, KNOCKING, CONFIRMATION HE MAY BE HERE

( A~ T |

$#713 HAMILTON, CRAIG

,NO RESPONSE TO KNOCKING

, SOMEONE WAS POKING HEAD OUT AT ME PRIOR TO KN
OCKING

,COMP WAS WILLING TO GIVE CONSENT BUT UNWILLIN
G TO DO SO AT THE HOUSE
T/PCCO1

,HEEZE IS AT THE CHURCH AT GARDNER/CANNON. W
ILL WAIT FOR LE THERE.

[GARDNER/CANNON)

1d [

T/PCC02

,RECORDS WILL EMAIL PC AFFIDAVIT TO UNIT.
T/PCC02

,RECORDS WAS 11D FOR ANY UNENTERED ORDERS/WARR
ANTS ON JOHN

, TO B327 BACK DOOR UNLOCKED?

, TRYING ANOTHER KNOCK

, CONTACT FRONT DOOR

, CONTACT WITH THE SUSPECT

,THIS IS THE BROTHER NOT THE TARGET
WANT,B325,,,,,,,GUSTAFSON, BILLY, J,1974,10,11,,
rrrrarsa

WANT, B325,,AZ,CO,,,,GUSTAFSON, BILLY, J,1974,10,
11, Mevvvv04e

,CONTACTING ONE FEMALE IN THE BACK

, RESTRICTED

,WM SCRUFFY FACIAL HAIR, BALD, POSS WEARING WH
ITE T SHIRT

,ONE FEMALE SAYS SHES NOT HANNAH

WANT, B325,,,,,., EMERSON, HANNAH, A, 1997, 09,12, ,,

rrrrora

WANT, B325,,1D,,,, , EMERSON, HANNAH, A, 1997, 09,12,
FIIIIIIII

(7 A

#1227  STADELMAN, STANLEY
(I 7 A

#1244  GUZZO, ANTHONY

,DILLON OUT FRONT

,RELEASE THE CHAN FOR NOW, MAKING SOME ANNOUNC
MENTS
MWANT, ,,,,,, EMERSON, HANNAHA, 1997,09,12,,,,, /s,
IIIII6
MWANT, , ID,,,, , EMERSON, HANNAHA, 1997,09,12,F,,,,
rerrrrrrr

| 1d |

$#244 LEE, TOM

,COUPLE SWAT GUYS TO HEAD OUR WAY




/200625
/200642
/200708
/200821
/200823

/201235
/201240
/201245

/201522
/201541

/201547
/201758

/201912
/202000

/202010
/202107

/202156
/202244

/202515

/202535
/202707
/203118
/203129

/203139
/203145
/203229
/203547

/204213
/204502

/204800
/205011
/205830
/210205
/210207
/210400
/210408

/210419
/210439

/211002

(1069

(1106

(1244

(1106
(1255

(1069

(761

(1069
(1210

(1069
(1123

(1069
(216

(1069

)
)
)

MISC
MISC
MISC
MISC
*ASSTER

*REMINQ
*REMINQ
*REMINQ

*ONSCNE
*ASSTER

*CHGLOC
ASSTOS

CALLBK
CALLBK

MISC
REMINOQ

OK
MISC

MISC

MISC
ONSCNE
NEWLOC
MISC

MISC
MISC
MISC
MISC

MISC
MISC

REMINQ
MISC
MISC
MISC
MISC
MISC
*ASSTOS

MISC
MISC

MISC

L244
K14

L244
L244
C352
B326
B326
B326

C352
D473

D473
Ad442

L244

1244
B325

D473
B324

B324

B324
D473
B325
L244
B325
L244
A442
D473

D473
B325

RA442

L244

L244

L166

B325

, ROLL CALL BEAS/RUSSO AND THE CAT

, TOSS LADDER IN THE CAT

,ELM 1 MORE PATROL UNIT

, 1228 ADVISED OF SWAT REQ, WILL SEND UNITS

41106 CONRATH, CHRIS
MWANT, ,,,.,,GUSTAFSON, BILLYJ, 1974,10,11,,,,, /.

rrrer i

MWANT, ,CO, ,,,,GUSTAFSON,BILLYJ, 1974,10,11,,,,,

rrrrrrtr

MWANT, ,ID,,,,,GUSTAFSON, BILLYJ, 1974,10,11,,,,,

rerrrrirt

.« |
#1255  BEASLEY, JAROD
[BEARCAT]
[BEARCAT]
#781 RUSSO, MICHAEL
T/PCCO5
, FIRE TO STAGE ASH/GARD FOR S/W
T/PCCO1
, FIRE ADV TO STAGE
,1L166 ADVISED
WANT, B325,,, ., , . T

rrrrrorrd

,NOT SEEING ANYTHING IN THE BACKYARD. GOING TO
CHECK THE EAST SIDE NOW

,ONE THE S/W MAKE SURE BACK GARAGE IS INCLUDED
. ONE OF THE GUYS HERE SAYS THAT SOME PEOPLE L
IVE INSIDE. DOOR FACES NORTH AND THE GARAGE IS
WHITE IN COLOR.

, HAS ACCESS THRU BACK ALLEY.

[WEST SIDE]

, SLIGHT CHANCE HE CAN GET INTO THE WEST SIDE F

ROM THE ATTIC

, THERE ARE ENOUGH PEOPLE IN THE BACK

,SWAT IS ONSCENE. STANDING BY FOR THE S/W
,NEED A III ON SUSP

,HEECEE 1S ADVISING BRIANS'S SPRS (# 403840),
IS ACTUALLY JONATHAN

,MAKING ANOTHER SET OF ANNOUNCEMENTS

, ANNOUNCEMENTS ARE LOUD AND CLEAR FROM THE ALL

EY

CHRI,R442,C,781,D0MV,160254457, ,/ssrsrevarrrrr
, 926883MB

, HAVING TROUBLE GETTING AHOLD OF JUDGE. STANDI

NG BY ON THAT. CONF'D UNITS IN BACK HAVE ENOUG

H TO WATCH BACK AND GARAGE

, HOLD THE AIR

7 M G A CALL MOVED TO L OPS 2

,L244 REQ GO TO L OPS 2

, ROLL CALL COMPLETE

L |

#216 WALKER, JOEY

,1244 JUDGE IS ENR TO THE SCENE TO SIGN THE SW
,NABOR ADVISING THAT IF HE GOT TO THE BASEMENT
HE WOULD HAVE ACCESS TO BOTH SIDES

, COMMISH ON SCENE NOW




/211325

/211503
/211712
/211756
/212329

/212614
/212619
/212726
/212733

/212747
/212754

/212754
/212754

/212754
/212754
/212754

/212754
/212754
/212754
/212754
/212754
/212754
/212754

/212817
/212902
/212925
/213317
/213323
/213348
/213358
/213547
/213939

/214726
/215022
/215057
/215153
/215156
/215159
/215204
/215412
/215440

/215546

(1244

(1069

J
)

MISC

ASSTER
MISC
MISC
MISC

MISC

REMINQ

MISC
*REMINQ

MISC
MISC

MISC
MISC

MISC
MISC
MISC

MISC
MISC
MISC
MISC
MISC
MIsC
MISC

MISC
ONSCNE
MISC
MISC
MISC
MISC
MISC
MISC
MISC

MISC
MISC
MISC
MISC
MISC
MISC
MISC
MISC
REMINQ

REMINQ

B321
B321
B325

L244
L244
B326

B321
B325

R442

L244
B325

B325

,L244 TO B326, B321 AND 2 OTHERS W/IN 5 COMING
TO YOUR SIDE
#1085 STONE, DAVID
,WITH 3 MCVAY /KERNKAMP/MCMURT
, SIGNED SEARCH WARRANT
,L244 TO B325 STANDING BY FOR ANOTHER PIECE OF
EQUIP
,L244-TRINITY ALA7397 OWNER NEED A #
LIC,L244,ALAT7397,,,,
,NEED HER TO RETURN TO SCENE
uwant, ,,, . . T
rrrrerort
,TRYING 701 0222 FOR TRUDY
,07/11/16 21:27:51 Message To: PCCOZ From: P
CC02
07/11/16 21:26:20 FROM ACCESS - DATABASE ID:

, GENERTC VM AT THAT #

, ANNOUNCE AUD FROM THE ALLEY

,L244 MBAKING APPROACH TO THE FRONT

,B325 ***kHk++TIME CHECK®****%**

,L244 DOORS OPEN, MAKING ANNOUNCEMENTS

,B325 K9 ANNOUNCE AUD FROM THE ALLEY

,K14 DOGS IN

,CAN YOU SEE THE PORCH ON THE BACK DOOR? AFFIR
M

,B321 GOING TO START WORKING UPSTAIRS

,I1462 K9 MAKING CONTACT UPSTAIRS

,B321 STOP FIGHTING

,L244 HAVE MEDICS MOVE UP TOWARDS THE BEARCAT
,A442 ONE IN CUSTODY

,L244 HOLD TILL EVERYONE IS OUT

,MEDS ADVISED TO MOVE UP

,UNITS IN REAR CAN CLEAR, WILL KEEP THE STREET
WANTH, B325, CO0350300,WP,1,U,156754,W185818782,
GUSTAFSON, JONATHANDAVID, 1981,06,14,M, P, BBROWNB
IEBER, PLEASE
WANTH,B325,AZOl3000O,WP,1,U,100064,W885986663,
GUSTAFSON, JONATHANDAVID, 1981,06,14,M, P, BBROWNB



IEBER, PLEASE

/215632 MISC 1244 ,TO B326 PERSON IN YOUR CAR IS FREE TO GO UNLE
SS YOU HAVE CHARGES

/215650 MISC B325 ,TO B324 OUTSIDE YET? OUT FRONT WITH THE SUSPE
CT

/215733 MISC 1244 ,SECURE L OPS 2

/215745 (1123 ) ASSTER P301 i 2 |

#287 HAGER, BILL

/215754 (1069 ) MISC ,07/11/16 21:57:45 FROM ACCESS - DATABASE ID:

/215754 MISC

/215754 MISC

/215754 MISC

/215754 MISC

/215754 MISC

/215754 MISC

/215754 MISC

/215754 MISC

/215754 MISC

/215754 MISC

/215754 MISC

/215754 MISC

/215754 MISC

/215754 MISC

/215754 MISC

/215754 MISC

/215759 (1224 |} *CHGLOC B323 [Wc)

/215813 (216 ) *CLEAR 1166 , PSTAT/ASST

/215841 (1224 ) *ONSCNE B323

/220050 (1069 ) MISC ,07/11/16 22:00:04 FROM ACCESS - DATABASE ID:

/220050 MISC

/220050 MISC

/220050 MISC

/220050 MISC

/220050 MISC

/220050 MISC

/220050 MISC

/220050 MISC

/220050 MISC

/220050 MISC

/220050 MISC

/220050 MISC

/220050 MISC

/220050 MISC

/220050 MISC

/220050 MISC

/220050 MISC

/220050 MISC ]

/220108 (1227 ) *REMINQ B324 MWANT, ,,,,,, EMERSON, HANNARHA, 1997,08,12,,,,rs s

rrrrzs

/220328 (1244 ) *MISC B326 , PSTAT/ASST PSTAT/VIDY



/220334
/220422

/220424

/221002
/221026
/221452
/221454
/221500

/221750

/221800
/221907

/222050

/222124
/222148
/222315
/222438
/222451
/222724
/222726
/222753
/223323
/223406
/223808
/223833

/223845

/223954
/224217
/224502
/224529
/224642
/224920
/225548
/225548
/225548
/225548
/225548
/225548
/225904
/231448
/231847
/232103
/233411
/234129
*x* New
/000044

/000052
/000636

/000702
/000720

(1069

(1106
(287
(1224

(1227
(1233

(1227

(287
(1258
(1069
(1085
(1233
(1069
Date:
(713

(1233

(287

07

*MISC
)  REMINQ

REMINQ

) *CLEAR
) *ONSCNE
) *MISC”
*CLEAR
) *TRANS

) *TRANS

) *MISC
*TRANSC

) MISC

MISC
*CHGLOC
*TRANSC
*CHGLOC
*CLEAR
*CHGLOC
*CLEAR
*REMINQ
*ONSCNE
*CLEAR
*MISC
*REMINQ

*REMINQ

*CLEAR
*CHGLOC
*NEWLOC
*ONSCNE

CROSS
*ONSCNE

OK

OK

OK

OK

OK

OK
*ONSCNE
*CLEAR

OK
*“CLEAR
*MISC
SPREMPT
12/16 ***
*CLEAR

— N e e e

) *REMINQ
) *MISC

*MISC
*MISC

B326
B324

B324

C352
P301
B323
B323
B324

B325

B324
B324

K14

K14

B327
B325
K14

B326
P301
D473
B324
K14

L244
Ad42
B321

B321

A442
B324
B321
B327

B324
B321
B324
B325
B327
K14

P301
P301
B327
P301
B321
B325
B324

K14

B325

P301

P301
P301

,BILLY RELEASED.
WANT,B324,,,,,,,EMERSON, HANNAH, A, 1997,09, 12, ,,

rrrrrr

WANT, B324,,1D,,,,,EMERSON, HANNAH, A, 1997,09, 12,

FIIIIIIIV

, PSTAT/ASST PSTAT/VIDY
, PSTAT/ASST PSTAT/VIDY

[JAIL] M/O

, FEMALE

[DEACONESS] M/0.0

,ADULT MALE FOR JAIL CLEARANCE

,HANNAH IN CUSTODY FOR MAKING FALSE STATEMENTS
[JAIL] M/.8

, FEMALE

,FOR HOWE IS HE GOING TO CALL THE FEMALE TO LE
T HER KNOW TO COME BACK

,SHE JUST WALKED UP

[WC]

M/1.7

[DEAC]

[DEAC]
, PSTAT/ASST PSTAT/RPT PSTAT/VIDY
MWANTIIIDIIIIIIII’

, PSTAT/ASST PSTAT/RPT
, PSTAT/ASST PSTAT/RPT PSTAT/VIDY
MWANT, ,, ,, ,  GUSTAFSON, JONATHAND, 1981, 06, 14, ,,,

L A A A

MWANT, ,AZ,,,,, GUSTAFSON, JONATHAND, 1981,06,14, M

rrrrrrrrrrord

(WC]
{1-PAPER]

#SP160243701

, PSTAT/VIDY PSTAT/RPT

, PSTAT/ASST PSTAT/VIDN PSTAT/RPT
,HANNAH'S CITE # 620721690

, PSTAT/ASST, PSTAT/RPT, PSTAT/VIDY, K9 CONTACT
- UOF

MWANT, , ID,,,,,EMERSON, HANNAA, 1997,09,12,F,, ,,,
rFrrrrrrit

,TOOK PICS OF THE ADDRESS AND ROUTE TO GET TO
THE BEDROOM WHERE DEF WAS HIDING

, TOOK PICS OF WHERE DEF WAS HIDING

,TOOK PICS OF INJURIES TO DEF AT THE HOSPITAL




/000830
/002553
/003208
/004050
/004956
/005636
/020642
/021103
/021209

/021209

(1233

(1123
(1233

)

)
)

*CLEAR
*TRANS
*TRANSC
MISC
*CHGLOC
*ONSCNE
*CHGLOC
*ONSCNE
*CLEAR

CLOSE

P301
B325
B325
B325
B325
B325
B325
B325
B325

B325

8K PSTAT/ASST
[JAIL] M/0.0
M/3.3

CEEHEHEE RS
(Wc]

(1]
DSP: 1E

, PSTAT/CFS PSTAT/VIDY PSTAT/RPT PSTAT/WARR PST
AT/WARR PSTAT/MISD PSTAT/MISD




Incident History for: #SP160243701 Xref: #5P160243738

Entered 07/04/16 14:37:08 BY 91108 911263

Dispatched 07/04/16 14:38:52 BY PCC01 802

Enroute 07/04/16 14:38:52

Onscene 07/04/16 14:50:13

Closed 07/04/16 16:23:00

Initial Type: ASLT Final Type: ASLT (ASSAULT)

Initial Priority: 2 Final Prioxity: 2

Disposition: 1A Source: 9 Primary Unit: B125

Police BLK: SPA2WC

Group: P2 Beat: Map Page: 25

Loc: [ETEEN  sPX btwn N ASH ST & N ELM ST <1000> (V)

Loc Info: 1 HOUSE JWO

Name: ANON Addr: ANON Phone: ANON
/143708 (911263) ENTRY FOR LAST 5, MALE PULLED FEMALE BY HAIR, SOME P

USHING/SHOVING. YELLING IN BG. NO WEAPONS SEEN
POSS INTOX. MALE IS INSIDE, FEMALE IS WITH C
OMP'S NEIGHB DOWNSTAIRS

/143708 SFCSEND , Incident data pushed to folder
/143709 (***x*x%*) SPCACK , Processed Successfully
/143713 (911263) SUPP TXT: UNK MEDICS.
/143714 (802 ) HOLD
/143750 (911138) SUPP LOC: N ASH ST/W GARDNER AV , SPK,
LOCI: E,
NAM: IEEN
ADR: [
pHO:

TXT: H/F BEING ASLTD BY W/M BOYFRIEND. NO WEAP
ONS SEEN. HE PULLED HER HAIR. COMP ANON, PLZ.

/143753 (911263) SUPP TXT: WM MID-30S, WEARING: RED OR BLU BANDANA,
WHI SHIRT BLU PANTS

/143800 (911138) SUPP LOC: N ASH ST/W GARDNER AV , SPK,
LOCI: E,
nav: I
apr: IEETEE
PHO: I
TXT: MALE MAY BE HIGH/INTOX.

/143820 (911263) SUPP TXT: IM MID-30S, WEARING: BLK SHIRT, BLK CAPRI
S

/143839 SUPP TXT: FEMALE SUBJ IS IN COMP'S FRONT YARD WITH
NEIGHB

/143852 (802 ) DISPER B125 #667 STRASSENBERG, DANIEL

/143852 ASSTER B123 #620 ATKINS, RICHARD

/143856 (911263) CHANGE NAM: FEMALE --> ANON,

ADR: SAME --> ANON,
PHO: --> ANON
/143913 (911255) SUPP LOC:

LOCT: T

NAM: EEE,

ADR: SAME,

pHO: I

TXT: COMP HEARD A FEMALE YELLING, SHE WAS TRYI
NG TO GET HER CHILDREN OUT OF TH E HOUSE WHILE
A MALE WALKED INSIDE. FEMALE YELLED FOR SOMEO
NE TO CALL 911. FEM ALE AND MALE PUSHED EACH O
THER ON SIDEWALK. NO MEDICS. NO WEAPONS SEEN.

/143916 (911263) SUPP TXT: ###




/143935

/143955
/144020

/144103

/144110
/144135

/144217
/145013
/145529

/145845
/145910

/150039
/150205

/150216

/150304
/150350

/150520
/150601
/150656
/150705
/151212
/151243
/151452
/151831
/151921
/152612
/153134
/153405

/153918

/154022
/154806
/154806
/160736
/160741
/160808

(911108)

(911255)

(911108)
(911255)

(911108)

(667
(1267

(318

(841

(1267
(841

(318

(841

(667

)
)

)
)

)

SuUPP

SUPP
SUPP

SUPP

SUPP
sSUPP

SUPP
*ONSCNE
REMINQ

MISC
REMINQ

REMINQ
MISC

*ASSTER

REMINQ
*REMINQ

MISC
SCROSS

MISC
*NEWLOC
*REMINQ
*REMINQ
*REMINQ
*REMINQ
*REMINQ
*CLEAR
*NEWLOC
*REMINQ

*MISC

*NEWLOC
OK
OK
*MISC
*MISC
*MISC

B125
B125

B125
B125

B125

B125

B126

B125

B126

B125

B125
Bl26
B126
Bl26
B126
Bl26
B1l26
B126
B125
B125

B125

B123
B123
B125
B125
B125
B125

Loc: T

LOCI: ACROSS THE STREET,

NAM: [IEEE,

apr: T

pHO: I

TXT: FEMALE WAS YELLING AT A MALE. FEMALE SAID
I AM NOT GOING IN THE HOUSE. LET MY CHILDREN

OUT. UNK HOW THE FEMALE AND MALE KNOW EACH OTH

ER. FEMALE LIVES AT LOC.

TXT: MALE: W/M, 30'S, RUSSELL WILSON JERSEY

TXT: FEMALE: W/F, LATE 30'S, HVY BUILD, BLK HA

IR, BLK SHIRT

TXT: COMP KNOWS THERE ARE 4-5 CHILDREN EITHER

AT THAT HOUSE OR ACROSS THE STRE ET, THE MOM M

AY HAVE TAKEN THEM ACROSS THE STREET.

TXT: FEMALE:HEEEEE. WF 45Y0 505/150 COH.

TXT: UNK IF THE MALE OR FEMALE HAS ANY VEHS. M

Y CcoMP: HEENTEEEER. ###

TXT: CALLER WANTS TO BE ANON. ###

WANT, B125,,,,,,,GUSTAFSON, JOBN, D,1981,06, 14, ,,
rrrrir

, JOHN TOOK OFF ON FOOT

WANT, B125,,,,, ., T S
rrrrrr e

WANT, B125,,A%, , , , , [ N ST

1c PR

,CORP - PIX...PC FOR CITY ASLT DV, HE'S RUNNIN
G AROUND IN AREA IF ANYBODY CLOSE
9 |

#841 STORCH, DEANNA

#310232 HAMMER, SAMANTHA

WANT, B125,,,,,, , GUSTAFSON, JOHNATHON, D, 1981, 06,

14IIIIIIIIV

MWANT, ,,,,,, GUSTAFSON, JOHND,1981,06,14,,, s,/

rrrr

PR EEEE AR

#SP160243738

, WEARING BLK/RED BANDANNA

[AREA]

MVEHIAOT443211IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII!

MVEHIBO4549TIIIIIIIIIIIIlIIIIIIIIIII

MVEHI228PTVIIIIIIIII’IIIIIIIIIIIIII

MVEHIAJE103OIIIIII!IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

MVEHIAVH2772IIIIIII/IIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

, PSTAT/ASST 11/D

[PAPER/CAR]

MWANT, ,,,,,, GUSTAFSON, JOHND, 1981,06,14,,,,,/,..
1

rrrrt

,07/04/16 15:38:22 MESSAGE TO: B125 FROM: B123

WIT #1 WHO CALLED 911 WM

[ 0§ o TMUEPE o

WE SAME ADDRESS & PHONE #

[ PAPER-CAR]

, PSTAT/CFS PSTAT/CC PSTAT/VIDY

, PSTAT/RPT

, ***%%%pC— CITY ASSAULT- DV FOR JOHN D. GUSTAF
SON 6/14/81) ****+**




/160844

/161300
/161328
/161843
/162300
/162300
*** New
/224642

(620
(667
(620
(667

Date:
(1069

07/11/16 ***

)

*MISC

*MISC
*NEWLOC
*CLEAR
*CLEAR
CLOSE

CROSS

B125

B123
B125
B123
B125
B125

, **LAP INTVW DONE. VICTIM SPOKE WITH DV ADVOCA
TES***

, PSTAT/ASST PSTAT/RPT PSTAT/VIDY

(1]

DSP: 1A

#SP160254457




Incident History for:

Entered

07/04/16 15

Dispatched 07/04/16 16

Enroute
Onscene
Closed

07/04/16 16
07/04/16 16
07/04/16 16

Initial Type: CHKEV
Initial Priority: 3
Disposition: 13D Source:
Police BLK: SPA2WC

:06:
:00:
GOk
:00:
:00:

01
03
03
03
06

#5P160243738 Xref: #SP160243701

BY PCC01 318
BY PCC01 318

Final Type: CHKEV (CHECK FOR EVIDENCE}
Final Priority: 3
Primary Unit: NR

Group: P2 Beat: Map Page: 25

Loc: ,SPK btwn N ASH ST & N ELM ST <1000> (V)

Loc Info:

Name: ANON Addr: ANON Phone: ANON

/150601 (318 ) COPY , PIX FOR B125

/150601 SCROSS #SP160243701

/150614 HOLDU P316

/155959 MISC ,07/04/16 15:59:13 Message From: B125

/155959 MISC , DISREGARD THE CPL REQ. SHE WENT TO A FRIEN
DS HOUSE.

/160003 DISPOS NR #NR NR

/160006 CLEAR NR DSP: 13D

/160006 CLOSE NR




INCIDENT REPORT

Spokane Police/Spokane County Sheriff !
AGENCY NAME/SUBSTATION EVIDENCE NUMBER INCIDENT NUMBER

SPD 16-254457

INCIDENT TYPE INCIDENT CLASSIFICATION #1 ATTEMPTED , INCIDENT CLASSIFICATION #2 ATTEMPTED

Arrest FUGITIVE 0 | RESISTING ARREST

INCIDENT CLASSIFICATION #3 ATTEMPTED | INCIDENT CLASSIFICATION #4 ATTEMPTED
FALSE STATEMENT
RESPONDING TO (Officer Assault) ASSIGNMENT (Officer Assault)

[REPORTEDON  DATE/TIME | OCCURRED ON DATE/TIME | OCCURRED TO DATETIME | DISTRICT T
Mon 07/11/2016 18:39 Mon 07/11/2016 18:00 | Mon 07/11/2016 21:51
| DISPATCH TIME ARRIVED TIME CLEARED TIME REPORTDATE | REPORT TIME EST. TOTAL PROPERTY LOSS
18:45 18:56 07/11/2016 22:44

PRIMARY CHARGE N UCRINIBRS CODE

10.88.320 FUGITIVE-LOCAL WARRANT OF ARREST ISSUED 90Z/90Z
ADDITIONAL CHARGES )

10.88.320 FUGITIVE-LOCAL WARRANT OF ARREST ISSUED, M-10.07.020(A) MAK FALSE/MISLEAD STA TEMENT-PUB
LOCATION OF INCIDENT LOCATION NAME (IF APPLICABLE)

1d Spokane, WA 99201 :

SOLVABILITY FACTORS

Suspect Arrested, Useful Physical Evidence, Witness to Crime

RELATED INGIDENT NUMBERS INCIDENT XREF

16-243701

ADDITIONAL REPORTING OFFICERS
Ofc. Russo #7871 Ofc. Hamilton #713 Ofc. Brown-Bieber #1176

CODE NAME; LAST, FIRST. MIDDLE SEX | RACE/ETHNICITY DATE OF BIRTH/AGE
A-1 Gustafson, Jonathan D M | W-White 06/14/1981 35
HEIGHT WEIGHT | BUILD HAIR EYES [ DESCRIPTORS
6'00" 190 Medium Red or Auburn BRO - Brown

CONFIDENT- | ADDRESS: STREET, CITY STATE ZIP RESIDENTIAL STATUS PHONE

WY T | 1720 W Gardner, Spokane, WA 99201

PLACE OF EMPLOYMENT/SCHOOL/ADRESS OCCUPATION EMPLOYER PHONE

CHARGE LEVEL "7 |oescrieTion. == UCRINCIC CODE

Felony Class A 10.88.320 FUGITIVE-LOCAL WARRANT OF ARREST ISSUED 90Z2/90Z

WARRANT # BAIL TYPE OF ARREST MULTIPLE ARRESTEE SEGMENTS
On-View of Arrest INDICATOR )

CHARGE LEVEL DESGRIPTION UCRINCIC CODE

Felony Class A 10.88.320 FUGITIVE-LOCAL WARRANT OF ARREST ISSUED 90Z/90Z

WARRANT # BAIL TYPE OF ARREST MULTIPLE ARRESTEE SEGMENTS
On-View of Arrest INDICATOR - 1)

CHARGE LEVEL DESCRIPTION o UCRINCIC CODE

Gross Misdemeanor M-10.07.034 RESISTING ARREST

WARRANT # BAIL TYPE OF ARREST MULTIPLE ARRESTEE SEGMENTS
On-View of Arrest INDICATOR (9

CITATION # | oaTE Trve BOOKED WHERE DATE TIME

620720865 07/12/2016 |00:32 Spokane County Jail 07/11/2016 |21:51
ARREST LOCATION Isgwg;rﬁm E‘Sﬁﬁen SUSPECT ARMED WITH
Spokane, WA 99201 DOwrrren | EloenieD

JUV. PARIGRD. TNAME/RELATIONSHIP OF PERSON NOTIFIED tms & TIME NOTIFIED NOTIFIED BY _l DISPOSITION OF JUVENILE

O ves X no |

ID NOJNAME OF REPORTING OFFICER o - o DISTRIBUTION

#1233 - Toal, Austin

APPROVAL o DATE/MIME =i

#287 - Hager, William 07/12/2016  02:41

Incident Report #1 071122016 02:43:13.440

Scanned Document: Date Stored-7/12/2016 Time Stored-2:50:54 AM




INCIDENT REPORT CONTINUED
Spokane Police/Spokane County Sheriff

Page 2

INCIDENT CLASSIFICATION
FUGITIVE

ATTEMPTED | INCIDENT NUMBER

[ 16-254457

TYPE OF INSURY OR ILLNESS/DESCRIBE INJURIES
Apparent Minor Injury

DRIVER'S LICENSE [CJ Fake | STATE SOCIAL SECURMTY NO. [Jrake

OTHER ID

TYPE OF VICTIM MEDICAL RELEASE OBTAINED?

O ves Owno

HOSPITAL TAKEN TO
Deac

[TAKEN BY

3 o~ puty

D EMPLOYEE

[sucioenore | HOLD PLACED BY

a

ATTENDING PHYSICIAN

CODE SEX | RACEIETHNICITY DATE OF BIRTH/AGE
HEIGHT WEIGHT |BUILD HAIR EYES DESCRIPTORS
CONFIDENT- | ADDRESS: STREELCITY STATEZP> ) - RESIDENTIAL STATUS PHONE
1d
PLACE OF EMPLOYMENT/SCHOOL/ADRESS OCCUPATION EMPLOYER PHONE

ADDITIONAL PHONES

(Cel)) I

CODE NAME: LAST. FIRST. MIDDLE
CON-2 2d

CODE NAME: LAST, FIRST. MIDDLE SEX | RACE/ DATE OF BIRTH/AGE
w-1 2d M | W-White

HEIGHT WEIGHT | BUILD HAIR EYES DESCRIPTORS

CONFIDENT- | ADDRESS: STREET, CITY STATE ZIP RESIDENTIAL STATUS PHONE

(ALITY D 2d ] ] 2d

PLACE OF EMPLOYMENT/SCHOOL/ADRESS OCCUPATION EMPLOYER PHONE

fibbatan s ettt el
SEX | RACE/ETHNICITY

M W-White
HEIGHT WEIGHT | BUILD HAIR EYES DESCRIPTORS
ccelr:lrl:{lDENT- ADDRESS: STREET, CITY STATE ZIP B RESIDENTIAL STATUS PHONE
L , Spokane, WA 99201
PLACE OF EMPLOYMENT/SCHOOL/ADRESS OCCUPATION EMPLOYER PHONE

CODE NAME: LAST. FIRST. MIDDLE SEX | RACE/ETHNICITY B DATE OF BIRTH/AGE
con-3 |Gustafson, Billy J M | W-White 10/1171974 41
HEIGHT WEIGHT |BUILD HAIR ' EYES DESCRIPTORS

C(ell\_ll_leENT- ADDRESS: STREET, CITY STATE ZIP RESIDENTIAL STATUS PHONE

Wity [ |, spokane, WA 99201

PLACE OF EMPLOYMENT/SCHOOL/ADRESS QCCUPATION EMPLOYER PHONE

O7TH2/2016 02:4%15.236

Scanned Document: Date Stored-7/12/2016 Time Stored-2:50:54 AM




INCIDENT REPORT CONTINUED
Spokane Police/Spokane County Sheriff Page 3

INCIDENT CLASSIFICATION ATTEMPTED | INCIDENT NUMBER

FUGITIVE 16-2544

e

CODE NAME: LAST. FIRST. MIDDLE SEX | RACE/ETHNICITY DATE OF BIRTH/AGE

A-2 Emerson, Hannah A F | W-White 09/12/1997 18
HEIGHT WEIGHT BUILD HAIR EYES DESCRIP:I'ORS

507" 175 Medium Brown BRO - Brown
"CONFIDENT- | ADDRESS: STREET, CITY STATE ZIP RESIDENTIAL STATUS PHONE

W 1 |, Spokane, WA 99201

PLACE OF EMPLOYMENT/SCHOOUADRESS OCCUPATION EMi;’LOYER PHONE
CHARGELEVEL DESCRIPTION B UCRINGIC CODE

Gross Misdemeanor M-10.07.020(A) MAK FALSE/MISLEAD STATEMENT-PUB SERV /90Z =
WARRANT # BAIL TYPE OF ARREST MULTIPLE ARRESTEE SEGMENTS
On-View of Arrest e =

CITATION # DATE TME BOOKED WHERE T DATE TIME

620721690 07/11/2016 |22:19 Spokane County Jail 07/11/2016 |22:19
ARREST LOCATION AC')I' El:iNT E‘:;;TWE[{SUSPECT ARMED WITH

1720 W Gardner Avenue, Spokane, WA 99201 CIwrTen | EoeneD

NOTIFIED BY DISPOSITION OF JUVENILE

NARH =
Jonathan D. Gustafson is a fugitive from justice. His wife i
together,

A
ave a son

Billy J. Gustafson is Jonathan's brother. is Billy's son.

On 07/11/16 at approx. 1856 hours, Ofc. Brown-Beiber and | responded to
for a wanted person.

reported her husband, Jonathan D. Gustafson had returned to her residence
and that he had a felony warrant out of Arizona. Radio was able to confirm there were two NCIC
alerts for Jonathan. There was one from Arizona, which was for possession of stolen property and
one from Colorado which was for FTA drugs. Both warrants were extraditable.

Radio also advised there was probable cause for Jonathan's arrest for city assault DV from
07/04/16.
See incident # 16-243701

stated there were three other people at the residence as well. She said Jonathan's brother,
Billy J. Gustafson, his son, INIIEEEFIEE =nd an unknown white female.

BEZ appeared fearful of Jonathan and said he had a machete in his hand when he entered the
residence. She said after he assaulted her on 07/04/16 he left and had not returned.

Scanned Document: Date Stored-7/12/2016 Time Stored-2:50:54 AM




INCIDENT REPORT CONTINUED
Spokane Police/Spokane County Sheriff

INCIDENT CLASSIFICATION ATTEMPTED | INCIDENT NUMBER

FUGITIVE - ] 16-254457

Page 4

While approaching the residence, two juvenile males approached the residence as well. | contacted
them both, and one of them said they were IIIEEEIEE Jonathan's son.

said he has not seen his dad for several days. told me Jonathan had been asking him
to come over so they could hang out. XM stated he last saw Jonathan this morning, and had
recently received a text from him to come over.

While waiting for additional officers to arrive, | saw a male inside the residence. | couid not confirm
if this male was Jonathan as there was no picture of him. This male later turned out to be Billy.

| knocked on the door multiple times and there was no answer inside. Ofc. Brown-Bieber continued
knocking while | contacted IIEEIE again. gave verbal consent to enter her residence,
however, it was determined Jonathan had standing there.

Ofc. Howe positioned his patrol car in front of the residence and activated the red/blue lights. 1used
the PA system to make announcements into the residence. After approx. twenty-five minutes, of
making PA announcements, Billy, and the white female exited the residence.

| detained Billy and and briefly interviewed them. Billy told me Jonathan had left an hour or
two before our arrival and did not know where he was at. IIEI said he did not know if Jonathan
was even at the residence. The female that came out was later‘identified as Hannah A. Emerson,
who was later arrested and booked for providing false statements. She was issued citation #
6Z0721690. See Ofc. Brown-Bieber's report for further.

Billy, HIEZEl and Emerson were less than cooperative with providing any information as to where
Jonathan was located at inside the residence.

Based on the fact Jonathan had standing in the residence, | completed a search warrant for him.
After multiple attempts to have the warrant reviewed by the on judge without success, Commissioner
Anderson was contacted and responded to the scene where she reviewed my warrant and signed
three copies of it.

| showed the signed warrant to those units who were stagged to enter the residence. Several more
PA announcements were made for Jonathan to exit. K9 Ofc. Hamilton also made multiple
announcements at 2133 hours. We entered the residence and located Jonathan hiding under a
bed.

| heard several officers giving commands to "stop fighting" and to cooperate. Ofc. Hamilton Iate_r
contacted me and said Jonathan had ahold of his K9 and was attempting to pull the dog off of him.
There were minor injuries to Jonathan's legs. See Ofc. Hamilton's report for his K9 deployment.

Scanned Document: Date Stored-7/12/2016 Time Stored-2:50:54 AM



INCIDENT REPORT CONTINUED

Spokane Police/Spokane County Sheriff ______ g
INCIDENT CLASSIFICATION ATTEMPTED | INCIDENT NUMBER
FUGITIVE _ O 16-254457

Jonathan was advised he was under arrest for his warrants and Ofc. Stone read him his Miranda
rights. Jonathan stated he understood his rights and told me he did not hear the multiple PA
announcements or the K9 announcements made inside the residence. He kept stating he was
"passed out" and sleep walks, so he did not know how he came to being under the bed.

Jonathan was transported to Deaconess where he was evaluated by a doctor before being medically
released for jail. Jonathan was booked into jail for his two outstanding warrants, one count of
resisting arrest, and booked for city assault DV as there was probable cause for his arrest from 16-
243701. (See Ofc. Brown-Bieber's additional report for the DV).

| completed a PC affidavit for Jonathan for the fugitive charges and have turned in copies of the
warrant and signed return into Records, and placed one in the Superior Court box. He was given a
copy of the warrant and receipt.

Ofc. A. Toal #1233

| CERTIFY (OR DECLARE) UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE
OF WASHINGTON THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT. | WAS EQUIPPED WITH
A BODY CAMERA, AND IT WAS ACTIVE DURING THIS INCIDENT.
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SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT
Spokane Police/Spokane County Sheriff

Page 1

AGENCY NAME/SUBSTATION EVIDENCE NUMBER INCIDENT NUMBER B T
SPD 16-254457
_REPORT .PL]RPOSE T REPORTED OT‘I DA'I:-E‘ TIME INCIDENT XREF
Mon 07/11/2016 19: 02
INCIDENT CLASSIFICATION #1 ATTEMPTED | INCIDENT CLASSIFICATION #2 _ ATTEMPTED |
ASSAULT-SIMPLE O | FUGITIVE
INCIDENT CLASSIFICATION #3 ATTEMPTED INaDENT CLASéIFICATION #4 o ATI'EMF’TED-
RESISTING ARREST
DISPATCH TIME ARRIVED TIME CLEARED TIME REPORT DATE REPORT TIME
07/19/2016 00:14
PRIMARY CHARGE o o T UCR/NIBRS CODE |

On 07-11-16 at about 1902 hours | responded to_to aSSISt ofﬂcers on scene at the
residence reference a warrant call, where the suspect was wanted on 2 out of state felony warrants,
in addition to a new charge of city assault-DV against his wife.

Jonathan D. Gustafson's wife, || ] NEGEEIII. called 911 and reported that he was at their
house, was wanted, and was armed with a machete. She then left the house on foot. When officers

arrived on scene, they did not get any cooperation from anyone else still inside.

| offered my assistance and then responded with K9 Leonidas (Leo). We are a WAC certified police
patrol dog team and have been for over 7.5 years. We are also accredited with the Washington
State Police Canine Association (WSPCA). In addition, | am a Master Trainer with the WSPCA. Leo
is my second working dog in over 12 years as a handler.

| was driving my fully marked "Spokane Police K9" SUV and had parked in front of his house. |,
along with all the other officers on scene, was wearing the uniform of the day. Leo was wearing a
harness marked "POLICE" along both shoulders and had a Spokane Police patch affixed to the left
side. We were clearly identifiable as the police.

After numerous announcements from outside the house, 3 people came out, none being the
suspect. They did not cooperate with us as far as telling us where Gustafson was hiding or why he
wasn't coming out.

Verbal announcements from the street, over the PA systems of a patrol SUV and then eventually the
SWAT armored vehicle, had been given countless times during the whole process without any
response from the suspect. Eventually a search warrant was written, even though the
complainant/victim gave us verbal consent. It was signed by a judge and then we decided to execute
it to search for and arrest Gustafson.

During this process, | requested the on duty SWAT officers to respond to assist us.
mentioned he was most likely in the attic, which had an access that was hard to reach. We had
equipment on scene ready to deal with that obstacle if needed.

There was information Gustafson was armed with a machete that was described as being about 3

1D NO./NAME OF REPORTING OFFICER DISTRIBUTION

#713 - Hamilton, Craig
APPROVAL i DATE/TIME

#950 Everly, John 07/20/2016

05:20

071252016 17:36:50.138

] Supplemental Report #1‘




SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT CONTINUED
Spokane Police/Spokane County Sheriff

INCIDENT CLASSIFICATION : ATTEMPTED | INCIDENT NUMBER

ASSAULT-SIMPLE || 16-254457

Page 2

feet in length. | was told he might have left it in the back yard so | requested to the officer's in the
rear of the house to look for it, but it was not found so it was believed he was likely armed with it still.

After the search warrant was signed by the judge, we implemented our plan and moved up to the
front door and opened it. From the front door | yelled 2 more loud K9 announcements, advising
Gustafson he was under arrest, we had a signed search warrant, and the house was going to be
searched with a police dog. | told him if he didn't give up and my dog found him, he would get bit. |
waited after the first announcement for about 30 seconds, got no response so | yelled another into
the house and waited for at least 30 seconds. However, there was still no response so | decided to
release Leo to search for and locate the suspect for the following reasons:

THREAT:

Gustafson posed an immediate threat to the searching officers and the victim, who's house he was
hiding in. He was believed to be armed with a 3 foot machete and had shown signs of violence
based on the probable cause to arrest him for assaulting his wife. It was unknown what other
weapons he possessed or had access to. This was his house as well and he knew the layout, which
gave him the advantage over us. His lack of responding to our announcements also heightened the
threat, so it was unknown if he was lying in wait to ambush any searching officers. His level of
desperation appeared elevated based on his out of state felony warrants, which were extraditable
and his lack of cooperation.

CRIME:

There was probable cause to arrest the suspect for the violent misdemeanor for a prior city assault -
DV charge. There were also two out of state felony warrants for his arrest. One was for illegal
possession of a controlled substance out of Arizona and the other was out of Colorado for
possessing stolen property. There was also probable cause for resisting arrest for failing to give up
after hours of lawful orders and advising him he was under arrest.

RESISTANCE:
The suspect was actively resisting arrest by failing to give up after countless lawful orders to do so.
Instead he chose to hide inside the house and lay in wait.

After yelling two loud announcements into the house at the front door and there was no response, |
released Leo to search for the suspect. After we stepped inside, we saw a replica handgun in plain
sight on a table near the door. We cleared the main floor of the house and moved to the basement. |
yelled another K9 announcement into the basement. 1 again warned him about the use of the police
K9, that we had a search warrant, and that he was under arrest. There was no response so we
searched and cleared the basement.

We moved to the bottom of the stairs that led to the second floor of the house. | again yelled another
announcement with the same information, but yet again, there was no response from Gustafson.

CONTINUED GN NEXT PAG
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Leo also barked after the announcement. After waiting for nearly a minute, in hopes the suspect
would give up, | released Leo and he began clearing the upper floor.

Just under a minute and a half into the search, | heard the suspect screaming from deep into the
upper floor and out of sight. We moved towards the screaming and got to the bedroom the suspect
had been hiding in. | was yelling for the suspect to show his hands and | saw him crawl out from
under a bed that was up next to a wall. | didn't see Leo till the suspect was most of the way out. Leo
followed behind the suspect as he had control of the suspect's right lower leg. | also yelled to him
that he was under arrest. However, the suspect kept screaming, reached behind him towards Leo
and grabbed Leo by the neck in a violent intentional manner. | yelled for the suspect to stop fighting
my dog and several of us moved into the room to stop the assault on Leo. | took control of Leo as he
had already let go of the suspect's leg due to assault taking place. While | pulled Leo away from the
suspect, the other officers tried taking him into custody but he continued to fight and resist arrest. |
yelled numerous times for him to stop resisting, stop fighting, and that he was under arrest.

After a brief struggle, the suspect was taken into custody and handcuffed without further incident. |
heard him saying he hadn't done anything wrong and was only sleeping.

Medics were on scene and they briefly looked at Gustafson's very minor injuries. | told the medics
we were transporting him to Deaconess hospital prior to being booked into jail so his injuries could
be tended to.

| went back inside and looked closer at where Gustafson had hidden himself. It was under a bed,
which was up next to a wall. It looked like he had pulled some items up to the edge of the bed on the
floor in an attempt to barricade himself under it, however Leo was still able to locate him. There was
also a mirror on a handle that he might have had with him under the bed, which could have been
used to watch for the police prior to the police seeing him under the bed.

Gustafson was transported to Deaconess hospital. His injuries were very minor but tended to by the
medical staff. They consisted of some raking on both ankles and some rake marks on his right
pectoral/armpit area. He also had a small cut on his right thumb.

Cpl. Hager took photos of Gustafson's injuries.

Sgt. Lee was on scene of the incident and was aware of the K9 contact.

| spoke with Gustafson at the hospital. He denied using any drugs or alcohol. He claimed he was
sleeping under the bed and denied hearing any announcements. He did tell me he used to train
Akita dogs, which showed in how he was trying to control Leo.

Gustafson was transported to the SCSO jail and released to the jail staff. He was charged for the
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felony crime of being a fugitive, city assault - DV, and resisting arrest.
| never did find the machete that he was apparently armed with.

See the other reports and body camera footage for further details.
BITE DURATION: about 30 seconds

DISTANCE: approx. 35' (up a flight of stairs/in a bedroom)

| CERTIFY (OR DECLARE) UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE
OF WASHINGTON THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

Ofc. Craig Hamilton #713 (K-14)
Spokane Police Department




SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Spokane Police/Spokane County Sheriff A
AGENCY NAME/SUBSTATION EVIDENCE NUMBER INCIDENT NUMBER

SPD 16-254457

REPORT PURPOSE o REPORTED ON DATE TIME INCIDENT XREF

Mon 07/11/2016 18:39

INCIDENT CLASSIFICATION #1 T ATTEMPTED | INCIDENT CLASSIFICATION #2 ) i ATTEMPTED

WARRANT ARREST

INCIDENT CLASSIFICATION #3 ATTEMPTED | INCIDENT CLASSIFICATION #4 mEMEIrEﬂ
DISPATGH TIME ARRIVED TIME CLEAREDTME  |REPORTDATE REPORT TIME

07/11/2016 22:32

"PRIMARY CHARGE ' UCRINIBRS CODE

i =

On 7/11/2016 at approximately 2113 hrs, | received a phone cal gt. Lee requesting
assistance with serving a search warrant at INNIEEEEEEE Ave to arrest wanted suspect,

Jonathan Gustafson. | was at Swat medic training at this time with OFC Kernkamp and McVay. We
were wearing our black Swat uniforms with plate carriers complete with Police markings.

We arrived on scene at approximately 2117 hrs. | was advised of the following information:

Units first arrived on scene at approximately 1858 hrs. They had contacted several people from
inside the residence who came outside. There was good information that Gustafson was inside the
residence. (suspect's wife) had called 911 and stated that Gustafson was inside
the residence armed with a machete and that he was possibly high/intoxicated.

Police had made several announcements with no cooperation from Gustafson. These
announcements occurred at approximately 1936, 1958, 2042, and 2129 hrs. Gustafson never made
it known that he was inside and nor did he try to give up peacefully and contact LE via phone or
exiting the residence. The residence was surrounded and the announcements were loud enough to
be heard on the back side of the residence. There was a large crowd of people gathering because
they could hear the announcements and came outside to see what was going on.

The residence was a duplex with [IIEECEEEE |t was a three story residence with an attic
space that could gain access to if Gustafson was able to get into the attic space.

At approximately 2117 hrs, the search warrant for INEEEECEEEE to arrest Gustafson was signed.

At approximately 2133 hrs, LE began to move up to the front door. | was point with a ballistic shield
with police markings on it. | kicked the door (not hard, but to knock on it since my hands were full
with equipment) several times and then opened the unlocked front door. K-9 OFC Hamilton made
several K-9 announcements from the front door prior to releasing his K-9 inside the house to search
for the suspect. Gustafson failed to comply and refused to give up prior to releasing the K-9. The
K-9 announcements could be heard from LE in the back alley outside.

| entered the residence and as soon as | came inside | saw a black realistic looking BB gun on the

D NO./NAME OF REPORTING OFFICER - DISTRIBUTION

#1085 - Stone, David
[APPROVAL DATETIME

#244

ol

e e s e R S L B e R i S T
Supplemental Report #1 07122016 00 42:49.337

Scanned Document: Date Stored-7/12/2016 Time Stored-12:50:22 AM




SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT CONTINUED

Spokane Police/Spokane County Sheriff s
INCIDENT CLASSIFICATION - ATTEMPTED | INCIDENT NUMBER
 WARRANT ARREST O 16-254457 -

table near the door. | first thought it was real, but after looking at it for a few seconds, | saw that it
was not only because the bottom was broken and | saw the battery wires sticking out.

I continued to clear towards the kitchen on the main floor. An Officer held on the stairway upstairs.
Another K-9 announcement was made towards the downstairs. There was no response. | went
downstairs and cleared the downstairs area. So far the main floor and basement were clear - no
suspect- Gustafson.

Prior to going up the stairs, another set of K-9 announcements were made. There was no response.
The K-9 was released and went upstairs. | could hear the K-9 walking around upstairs checking
areas. | heard a distinct ping multiple times and it sounded like the K-9 was very interested in
something metal. A several seconds of hearing that, | heard a male voice (Gustafson start yelling
and screaming). | was point and began up the stairs. There were still several rooms upstairs that
we had not cleared, but | moved towards the sound of yelling. | turned to the south at the top of the
stairs and looked into the middle room. | saw the metal bed bouncing around. | knew that the K-9
and male voice | heard were underneath the bed. | began to tell the suspect to come out with his
hands up. Gustafson was not cooperating very well and was fighting and punching at the K9 as he
crawled out.

At this point, | applied a neck restraint (level 1 - little to no pressure) for the following reasons:

Crime: Gustafson was wanted for two extraditable felony warrants (Possession of stolen property
probation violation - Prescott, AZ; Felony FTA drugs- possession of controlled substance, Ft.
Collins, CO). There was also probable cause to arrest Gustafson for City Assault DV.

Threat: Gustafson was a large male at approximately 6'2" weighing about 190 Ibs with an athletic
build. He was supposedly armed with a machete per his wife and he had not been searched at all -
so he could have armed himself with other weapons. | had already seen a realistic looking handgun
in the residence.

Gustafson knew the layout of the residence and had several hours to fortify his position prior to LE
making entry. The house was cluttered with furniture and other broken items making a close
quarter apprehension very difficult and dangerous to Officers.

Gustafson was punching at the K-9 and flailing his arms and legs all over instead of listening to
commands.

Resistance: Gustafson was actively resisting by punching at the K-9 and kicking his legs towards
the K-9. Gustafson was told get on the ground, which he refused to do. He was given several hours
to comply and give up peacefully which he refused to do. He had crawled underneath the bed to
hide which showed his intent to not give up and refuse to cooperate.
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Gustafson was facing away from me sitting up punching and kicking at the K-9. | put the shield
down in front of me and reached over it to try and control Gustafson's upper body since he was not
cooperating and still resisting. | put my right arm around his neck in the Neck restraint technique. |
could not get to his arms to control them so this was the safest and fastest way to gain control of his
upper body. | applied very little pressure (level 1) just to gain control and compliance from him.
Gustafson stopped punching at the K-9 and began to grab for my arm. | was telling him to stop
resisting, which he did not. His legs were still kicking.

OFC Hamilton removed the K-9 and Gustafson was told again to get on his stomach. | released my
neck restraint (which Gustafson never loss consciousness) and used my shield to pin Gustafson on
the ground and control his entire body. | could feel Gustafson's legs kicking back on my shield.
Other Officers were able to move in and control his arms. As soon as they had his arms | moved off
of his back area with my shield and they placed him in handcuffs at approximately 2151 hrs.

Gustafson mentioned several times that he was sleeping. | found that statement very interesting
since most people do not sleep on the floor underneath a bed. This bed was approximately 1 foot
off the ground, so Gustafson had to work very hard to crawl underneath it to supposedly fall asleep.
It appeared to me that Gustafson was trying to hide from LE.

| stepped back and they rolled Gustafson to his side. Gustafson was told multiple times that he was
under arrest during the altercation. | advised him once again that he was under arrest and read him
his Miranda rights, which he verbally stated that he understood. Medics were on scene and
checked out Gustafson. OFC Toal took custody of Gustafson.

Gustafson had approximately 2 hours and 50 minutes to give up prior to being taken into custody.
He had approximately 18 minutes to give up peacefully once we entered the residence. Once we
entered the residence, there was a lot of noise. Numerous police K-9 announcements (made on the
main, basement, and upstairs area) and a lot of noise from the dog searching the residence.
Gustafson was given plenty of opportunities to surrender peacefully prior to force having to be used.

See OFC Hamilton's report for further details and statements.

| CERTIFY (OR DECLARE) UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

OFC D. Stone #1085
Spokane, WA
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On 07/11/2016 at approximately 2015 hours | self dispatched to assist officers with a barricaded

wanted subject at IINIIEECEEE The wanted subject was identified as Jonathan Gustafson.

| drove the Spokane PD armored "Bearcat" to the scene along with fellow SWAT Officer M. Russo
and parked directly in front of the residence facing north. | then confirmed that a immediate reaction
team was in place and that it included less lethal options. | spoke with K-9 Officer C. Hamilton who
informed me Jonathan was the only subject remaining inside and he was wanted
for extraditable felony warrants out of both Colorado and Arizona. Probable cause also exists for city
assault DV for Jonathan from July 4th. | was also informed that Jonathan frequently carries a
machete style knife and was seen with it today. A search warrant for was
completed by Officer A. Toal and was signed by a judge then reviewed by Sgt. T. Lee.

At approximately 2133 hours after several rounds of announcements, including K-8 warning
announcements, entry was made at the front door, which was unlocked. A slow, methodical search
was conducted with Officer C. Hamilton's Police Service Dog (PSD). The entry level and basement
were cleared with no subjects located. Another set of K-9 warning announcements were made from
the base of the stairs up to the second level with no response. Again the PSD was deployed
upstairs to search for Jonathan.

Contact was made with Jonathan at approximately 2150 hours after being located by the PSD.
Jonathan was physically combative and fought with the PSD and did not comply with officer's
commands. Jonathan was moved into a prone position and | handcuffed him once we were able to
bring both his arms behind him. Officer A. Toal took custody of Jonathan and removed him from the
residence.

| CERTIFY (OR DECLARE) UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE
OF WASHINGTON THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT. | WAS EQUIPPED WITH
A BODY CAMERA, AND IT WAS ACTIVE DURING THIS INCIDENT.

Ofc. J. Beasley

#1255

ID NO./NAME OF REPORTING OFFICER DISTRIBUTION

#1256 - Beasley, Jarod
APPROVAL

#443 - Kakuda, Blaine

DATEMME
07/12/2016

i Supplemental Report #1

Scanned Document: Date Stored-7/12/2016 Time Stored-1:00:28 AM



SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT
Spokane Police/Spokane County Sheriff

Page 1

AGENCY NAME/SUBSTATION EVIDENCE NUMBER INCIDENT NUMBER -
SPD 16-254457
REPORT PURPOSE ' REPORTED ON DATE TIME | INCIDENT XREF =
Mon 07/11/2016 18:39 L
INCIDENT CLASSIFICATION #1 ATTEMPTED | INCIDENT CLASSIFICATION #2 ) ' TATTEMPTED |
WARRANT ARREST ] O
INCIDENT CLASSIFICATION #3 T ATTEMPTED | INCIDENT CLASSIFICATION #4 ATTEMPTED
DISPATCH TIME ARRIVED TIME CLEARED TIME ~ | REPORTDATE REPORT TIME
07/11/2016 23:15
PRIMARY CHARGE - : T UCRINIBRS CODE

= SR

On 07/11/16 at 1845hrs, | was sent t on a Warrant call. Dispatch advised

1a was calling to report her husband was at the location and that she believes he
has warrants. She identified her husband as Jonathan Gustafson. said Jonathan arrived
with an 18 y/o female with red hair named Hannah.

Dispatch found Jonathan was wanted on felony warrants out of Arizona and Colorado. Both
warrants showed nationwide extradition. Dispatch further advised Jonathan was a suspect in a call
of Domestic Violence at this address on 07/04/16. There was probable cause of DV assault from
that incident in which he was not located.

| arrived onscene and took a position at the back of the residence. While in the back | could
hear Officers making announcements at the front. Myself and Officer Hamilton also made
announcements at the back. No one responded.

At approx. 1943hrs, a young female with red hair exited the back door. As she walked toward
me, | asked if her name was Hannah. She said no and provided a different name. The female
began to walk away from us despite our requests for her to stop. Officer Brown-Bieber made
contact with he and ultimately identified her as Hannah Emerson. Hannah was detained for
providing a false and misleading statement.

| maintained my position at the back of the residence for the duration of this incident. Other
persons came out the front and it was determined Jonathan was inside. A search warrant was
written and executed. Jonathan was found inside and arrested. | contacted no others at the back
of the house.

| CERTIFY (OR DECLARE) UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE
OF WASHINGTON THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT. | WAS EQUIPPED WITH
A BODY CAMERA, AND IT WAS ACTIVE DURING THIS INCIDENT.

Chan M. Erdman #1258
07/11/16

ID NO./NAME OF REPORTING OFFICER DISTRIBUTION

#1258 - Erdman, Chan
APPROVAL | DATETIME

07/12/2016  01:20
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On 7-11-16 at approximately 1948 hours | was dispatched to in regards to a male
with a warrant. Several officers were all ready on scene and requested another unit to help secure

the house.

| arrived on scene and was asked to place a detained white male in the back of my patrol car. | was
then asked to head around to the back of the alley to detain another female.

| drove around the back of the house and placed a female later identified as Hannah Emerson in the
back of my patrol car. Myself and two other officers then covered the back of the house until a
search warrant was obtained by another officer. The house was searched and the suspect
(Jonathan Gustafson) was found inside.

| then spoke with Ofc. Brown Bieber who informed me that he had PC for making false statements
on Hannah. He said that she had given him a different name when he first contacted her. He said
she was not in locally and had no picture ID. He asked me if | could cite her and book her for
making false statements.

He then asked her to step out of the back of my patrol car so he could search her. | observed the
front button was un done one her pants and her pants were unzipped.

Ofc. Bieber also found a used needle in Hannah's back pack.

| transported and booked Hannah into Jail for making false statements. | informed jail staff that we
were not certain on Hannah's identity and would need to confirm with finger prints.

There were several other officers on scene, see their reports for further details.

| CERTIFY (OR DECLARE) UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE
OF WASHINGTON THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT. | WAS EQUIPPED WITH
A BODY CAMERA, AND IT WAS ACTIVE DURING THIS INCIDENT.

Stadelman 1227 B324

ID NO./NAME OF REPORTING OFFICER DISTRIBUTION

#1227 - Stadelman, Stan
APPROVAL

#950 - Everly, John
I i

DATE/TIME
07/12/2016 06:35
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| and | were

=

patched to Ave. for a report of

1]

is

a wanted subject. A woman named had called police to state that her husband,
Jonathan Gustafson, was at her house. Dispatch advised that there was probable cause to arrest

Jonathan for city assauit DV against

(E]
dispatch advised Jonathan was wanted on extraditable felony warrants from Colorado and Arizona.

from an incident on 07/04/16. In addition

While enroute to the Gardner address | contacted by phone. She provided the following
information: She had been living at the Gardner address with Jonathan. After the incident on
07/04/16 Jonathan had left the house. On this evening Jonathan had returned to the house
accompanied by an 18-year-old white female with red hair, as well as Jonathan's brother Billy.
Jonathan was carrying a machete on his person when he arrived at the house. 2 v as so
scared by Jonathan's return that when he came in the front door she left the house out the back
door and called police. She suspected that both Billy and the red-headed female had warrants for

their address.

When we arrived at the location | saw a juvenile male, later identified as NI Walking
towards the house. He said Jonathan was his father and said he had been at his house earlier. |
went to the back yard to secure the rear of the house. | saw a male in the east side of the house

Scanned Document:

through the windows. | waited in the rear of the house until more units had arrived.

Officers knocked on the front door of the house but received no answer. Once Ofc. Hamilton arrived
he took my position at the rear of the house and | went to the front of the house. | knocked loudly on
the front door and announced myself as the police several times. A short time later the front door
opened, a male came out, and the male immediately shut the door behind him. | detained that male
in handcuffs and he identified himself as Billy Gustafson. Dispatch checked Billy for warrants but
was unable to locate any active warrants for Billy. Billy denied knowing anything about Jonathan
being in the house. Ofc. Toal later spoke to Billy about who else was in the house and Billy said
there was a woman named Hanna in the house. Ofc. Toal relayed that information to the units on-
scene.

| went back to the rear of the house to continue to secure the rear while Ofc. Hamilton went back to
the front of the house. From the back of the house | could hear officers making announcements

ID NO./NAME OF REPORTING OFFICER DISTRIBUTION
#1176 - Brown-Bieber, Benjamin
APPROVAL

#950 - Everly, John
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from the loudspeaker of a police car asking the occupants of IECEEEE Ave. to step out. A

few minutes later the back door opened and a red-haired white female who appeared about 18
years old stepped out. | directed her to come out of the back yard and she did so.

As the female approached me, Ofc. Erdman asked if she was Hanna. The woman said she was
Stacy. | asked her to step behind the garage of the house to speak with me. At that point |
suspected the female was Hanna and was lying about her name. | asked who else was in the house
and she said she had been sleeping in the living room, had woken for an unknown reason, and had
decided to leave the house. She denied knowing anything about anyone else in the house. The
female began walking off eastbound towards the alley and | told her to stop, since | suspected she
was lying about her name and about who was inside the house.

The female ignored me and continued to walk away. | then took hold of her right upper arm and
escorted her back to the garage. She immediately began to yell that | was hurting her arm and
continued to pull away from me, even though | was using no pain compliance holds and was merely
holding her upper arm with one hand. Ofc. Erdman and | were able to secure the female in
handcuffs. | again asked her her name and this time she identified herself as Hanna Emerson. She
adamantly denied having ever identified herself as Stacy. Dispatch was unable to find any local
record of Hanna.

Hanna stated she had previously had identification in Idaho. Dispatch checked her record in Idaho
and discovered a listing for a suspended driver's license under the name Hanna Emerson in ldaho.
Based on the fact that Hanna had provided me with a fake name initially in a matter that would
require a report, | placed her under arrest for making false statements to police. 1secured her in
Ofc. Stadelman's patrol car while officers continued to work on locating Jonathan in the house.

Ofc. Toal eventually obtained a search warrant to search the premises of [ INNEEEEEEEEE Ave. for
Jonathan. Once the warrant was issued the house was searched by several officers, including Ofc.
Hamilton. They located Jonathan inside the house and Ofc..Hamilton's police canine contacted
Jonathan.

Once Jonathan was brought outside, Ofc. Stadelman took Hanna to Spokane County Jail and
booked her for providing false statements to police. He also issued her a citation for that charge.
Ofc. Toal and | took Jonathan to Deaconness Hospital for medical clearance prior to be taken to jail.
Once he was medically cleared we transported him to Spokane County Jail and booked him on his
fugitive warrants and a new charge of resisting arrest. In addition | booked Jonathan on an
additional charge of city assault DV based on the probable cause developed by Ofc. Strassenberg
on 07/04/16. |issued him a citation for that charge under incidet #16-243701.

| CERTIFY (OR DECLARE) UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE
OF WASHINGTON THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT. | WAS EQUIPPED WITH
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A BODY CAMERA, AND IT WAS ACTIVE DURING THIS INCIDENT.

Ofc. Brown-Bieber #1176/B325
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On 07/1 1/16 at approxumately 1948 ours | was dispatched to _Ave to a55|st other
officers with a warrant arrest.

Upon arrival, | was directed to place Billy Gustafson in the back of my patrol car. Billy was already
handcuffed. | frisked him for weapons prior to placing him in my patrol car.

| placed Billy in my patrol car and went to the intersection of Ash/Gardner to perform traffic control.

I remained at this intersection for the duration of the incident. | released Billy at approxmately 2200
hours when directed by other officers.

Please see other officer's reports for further.

| CERTIFY (OR DECLARE) UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT. | WAS EQUIPPED WITH A BODY CAMERA, AND IT WAS
ACTIVE DURING THIS INCIDENT.

A. Guzzo #1244
B326
Team 12

ID NO/NAME OF REPORTING OFFICER DISTRIBUTION
#1244 - Guzzo, Anthony

APPROVAL DATE/TIME
#401 - Bartlett, Glenn 07/14/2016  01:23

ES £HHE it R
Supplemental Report #1 071412016 08:30.32.173
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SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Spokane Police/Spokane County Sheriff e
AGENCY NAME/SUBSTATION EVIDENCE NUMBER INCIDENT NUMBER
SPD 16-254457 |
| REPORT PURPOSE N REPORTED ON DATE TIME INCIDENT XREF
Mon 07/11/2016 18:39
INCIDENT CLASSIFICATION #1 o ATTEMPTED | INCIDENT CLASSIFIGATION #2 ATTEMPTED
WARRANT ARREST ||}
INCIDENT CLASSIFICATION #3 ATTEMPTED | INCIDENT CLASSIFICATION #4 ATTEMPTED
DISPATCHTIME ARRIVED TIME CLEARED TIME " |reporTDATE REPORT TIME
07/14/2016 15:54
PRIMARY CHARGE - i UCRI/NIBRS CODE

On 7/11/2016 at approx 1845 hours il responded to _ for a
Warrant to arrest Jonathan D. Gustafson.

I was assigned to the south west corner of the property.

After several announcements in the front of the residence Brian Gustafson/
Jonathan’s brother came out of the house. Ofc. Toal and I placed him in
hand cuffs (DL), and placed him in the back of a patrol car. Brian stated
that his son () A6 2nd one female were still inside the
house, and that Jonathan had already left. Shortly after Brian came out of
the house his son HEENE come out the front door. Ofc. Toal and I placed
him in handcuffs (DL). IEIEJE was escorted to the back of the residence
and placed him into the back of a patrol car. I then moved back to my
position at the south west corner of the residence until the suspect was
arrested.

The SWAT Team arrived on scene and made several more announcements. They
made entry and located Jonathan upstairs in a bed room.

I never entered the residence. I was then cleared from the scene.

| CERTIFY (OR DECLARE) UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE
OF WASHINGTON THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

OFFICER: T.SEITZ

NUMBER: #1284

DATE:7/14/2016
ID NO./NAME OF REPORTING OFFICER DISTRIBUTION
#1284 - Seitz, Tucker
APPROVAL DATEMME
#649 - Eckersley, Brian 07/14/2016  16:44
R T e s e

TR
Supplemental Report #1 07 AF20HE 18:52.68.5T1
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CRIMINAL

[JTRAFFIC [/]NON-TRAFFIC LEA ORIZ: WA0320400 COURT ORI #: WA032051J

CITATION #: 620720865

REPORT #: 16-254457

INTHE D DISTRICT MUNICIPAL COURT OF

SPOKANE MUNICIPAL COURT
[C]STATE OF WASHINGTON Joounty oF

[ZlcrymowNQoF  SPOKANE

, PLAINTIFF VS. NAMED DEFENDANT

DRIVER'S LICENSE NO. [GTATE [EXPIRES

PHOTO I.D. MATCHED | NAME: LAST

5 FIHST
GUSTAFSON JONATHAN

ADDRESS

WDDLE
DAVID

sF

Clvesizme

(&) 1F NEW ADDRESS [CITY

STATE |2 CODE
A 19820

EMPLOYER
_EMPLOYER LOGATION - —

DATE OF BIRTH RAGE RESIDENTIAL PHONE NO.  [GELL/PAGER PHONE NO. |woﬁ|< PHONE NO.

06-14-81 ,

VIDLATION DATE MP. CITY/COUNTY OF

ONORABOUT  07/12/2016 00:40 ; Y POKANE/SPOKANE

BID OPERATE THE FOLLOWING VEHICLEMOTOR VEHICLE ON A PUBLIC HIGHWAY AND i

VEHLIC NO GTATE |EXPIRES VEH YR MAKE [MODEL STYLE 1‘-'?0‘-0"
TR#LIGNG STATE  [EXPIRES TRYR ]rn #2LIG NO ISTA'TE lEXFlRES I'm YR

OWNERICOMPANY IF OTHER THAN DRIVER

ADDRESS Y [s1m E ]zm CODE

ACCIDENT |§.nc COMMERCIAL |_|VES 16+ YES HAZMAT YES EXEMPT FIAE

WVEHICLE HO Pass [Tne NO VEHICLE | |LEA
DI THEN AND THERE COMMIT EACH OF THE FOLLOWING OFFENSES

1. VIGLATIONSTATUTE CODE  10.07.034 [0V RESISTING ARREST I

2. VICLATION/STATUTE CODE [Jov |

3, VIOLATION/STATUTE CODE Tov I
4. VIDLATION/ETATUTE CODE [Jov I
5. VIOLATION/STATUTE CODE Cov |

MANDATORY COURT APPEARANCE APPEARANGE DATE TIME

RELATED #

|DATE ISSUED  07-12-16

[Z] TICKET SERVED ON VIOLATOR [C]TIGKET REFERRED TO PROSECUTOR TGERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PEFLIURY LINDER THE

BOOKED THE ABOVE NAMED PERSON COMMITTED THE ABOVE

DTICKET SENT TO COURT FOR MAILING USER 12 AND PASSWORD TO AUTHENTICATE IT.

TAWS OF THE BTATE OF WASHINGTON THAT | HAVE

JSSUED THIS OM THE DATE AND AT THE LOCATION AHOVE, THAT | HAVE PROBABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE

OFFENSE(S), AND | AM ENTERING MY AUTHORIZED

Scanned Document: Date Stored-7/12/2016 Time Stored-7:53:49 AM

oFFicER  B. BROWN-BIEBER #1176

OFFICER #
. | CHOW | RESPONSE . GHG | DISFOSITION TSUSFENDED . SUBTOTAL | FINDINGIUDGMENT DATE | 70 SERVE . _DAYS
BxPhi - 3 3 L 5RG i "5 L suse
TE9E NG Ty Ty T U ARSTRACT MUD YO OLYMPIA | GRED DY
SRER T NE G KRG D s 3 5 141G SORR
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Tl
OFFICER REPORT 620720865 VIOLATION DATE

ONORABOUT:  7/12/2016 12:40:00 AM

See Expediter report #16-254457.

L b B bt Lol s s

Officer's Report for Citation/Notice of infraction # 620720865. .
The information contained in and attached to this citation/notice of infraction is incorporated by reference into this report.

| CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON THAT ALL STATEMENTS MADE HEREIN ARE TRUE AND

ACCURATE AND THAT | AM ENTERING MY AUTHORIZED USER ID AND
PASSWORD TO AUTHENTICATE IT.

Signature: B. BROWN-BIEBER #: 1176

Date and Place: 7/12/2016 City/Town of Spokane, County of SPOKANE

ERE R ANAEAEA R AR SRR RN MR R Ak

TRAFFIC [WEATHER [sTREET E]

WITNESS NAME (LAST, FIRST, ML) PHONE WITHESS NAME (LAST, FIRST. M.1} PHOME
AODHESS |cmr STATE [2IP ADDRESS lm‘rv STATE |ZiP
WITNESS NAME [LAST, FIAST, ML) PHONE "~ [WITHESS NAME (LAST, FIRST, M1} PHONE
ADDRESS ‘cm STATE ‘ap ADDRESS ‘cmr STATE lzm
WITNESS NAME (LAST, FIHST, M 1) PHONE WITHESS NAME [LAST, FIRST, M) PHONE
ADDRESS |CITY STATE IZlP ADDRESS innv STATE lEP-'
WITNESS NAME (LAST_FIRST, ML) |PHONE WITNESS NAME (LAST, FIRST, ML) FHONE
ADDRESS lcrrv STATE IZIF ADDRESS |CITY iSTATE 'ZiF

PAGE 20F 2
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CRIMINAL

[JvraFAC [Z]NON-TRAFFIC LEA ORi: WA0320400 COURT ORI #: WA032051J CITATION #: 620721690

REPORT #: 160254457

INTHE [(]DISTRICT  [/]MUNICIPAL COURT OF SPOKANE MUNICIPAL COURT
[C]STATE OF WASHINGTON [Jeounty oF [AcivrownoF  SPOKANE . PLAINTIFF VS, NAMED DEFENDANT
: FIES AND SAYS THAT I THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DRWER'S LICENSE NO STATE:|EXPIRES PHOTO | D. MATCHED | HAME. LAST FIRST MIDDLE SF% cmm
%ﬁﬂ 091218 |yes [Zno |EMERSON HANNAH ALEXIS [Jves
ADDRESS  TRANSIENT JE NEW ADDAESS [CITY ISTJ\T‘E lﬂP CODE
U SPOKAN WA 189201
EMPLDYER
_EMPLOYER LOCATION
DATE OF BIRTH RAGE EX [RESIDENTIAL PHONE NO. CELL/PAGER PHONE NO. [wonK PHONE NG,
08-12-97

F
VIOLATION DATE | INTERPAETER NEEDED
ONOR ABOUT 071112016 22:25 [LANG:

C (s CITY/COUNTY OF
REF, TRAFFICWAY LoCK # SPOKANE/SPOKANE
DID OPEHATE THE FOLLOWING VEHICLEMOTOR VEHICLE Ol A PUBLIC HIGHWAY AND

VEH LIG NO [STATE EXPIRES VEH YR MAKE MODEL STYLE ‘mf‘“
TR #1 LIC NO [STATE EXPIRES TRYR |TR #2LIC NO BTATE  |EXPIAES |m ¥R
OWNEFICOMPANY IFF OTHER THAN DRIVER
ADDRESS CITY iS'I’ATE |zn° CODE
ACCIDENT BAC Iccwueacw_ YES 16+ YES |Hnm'r YES EXEMPT FIAE

i VEHIGLE NO PasS [ Ino NO VEMICLE | ILEA

D THEN AND THERE COMMIT EJ\%H OF THE FOLLOWING OFFENSES
1. VIDLATION'STATUTE CODE 07.020.A ov ING AL ENT

2 VIOLATIONSTATUTE CODE [Jov I
3, VIOLATIONISTATUTE CODE [_Inv |
A, VIOLATIONISTATUTE CODE [Ljov [
5. VIOLATION/STATUTE CODE Jov I

MANDATORY COURT APPEARANCE APPEARANGE DATE TIME RELATED #

|paTE ISSUED  07-11-16

TICKET SERVED ON VIOLATOA [_ITICKET REFERRED TO PROSECUTOR

ISSUED THIS ON THE DATE AND AT THE LOGATION ABOVE. THAT

TGERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY LNDER THE TAWS OF THE STATE DF WASHINGTON THAT | HAVE
o | HAVE PROBABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE

THE ABOVE NAMED PERSON COMMITTED THE ABOVE QOFFENSE(S), AND | AM ENTERING MY AUTHORIZED
D TICKET SENT TO COURT FOR MAILING BOOKED WSER ID AND PASSWORD TOAUTHENTICATE [T,

CFFicen S, STADELMAN #1227
OFFICER #

Lo FINES | SUSPENDED _ BUB-TOTAL | FINDING/JULGHENT DATE

'_ O)" - bbb ded Vel .? iata e sk “ yfusersd kel

Z2Z-2 g 1§ IR

TE9E] s ' TABSTRACT MLD TO OLYMPIA

Lol ie g

TEre (&

Q98 s Iy TYOTAL CO8TS

. 8 ig 5

Scanned Document: Date Stored-7/12/2016 Time Stored-7:53:49 AM

PAGE 1 OF 2

NO ddS 06912£0Z9 # NOLLYLID

=
=
=
=
—
=
=
=
E
=]
=
=
=
=
=
m
=
m
X
w
(o]
z
I
>
2
=z
»
I
>
[=}
(7o)
et
N
©
~



TION DATI
OFFICER REPORT 620721690 VIOLATION DATE

ONOR ABOUT:  7/11/2016 10:25:00 PM

See Report

Rt AR RA AR AR AT R e R Sk

Officer's Report for Citation/Notice of Infraction # 620721690. ) )

The information contained in and attached to this citation/notice of infraction is incorporated by reference into this report.
| CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF

WASHINGTON THAT ALL STATEMENTS MADE HEREIN ARE TRUE AND

ACCURATE AND THAT | AM ENTERING MY AUTHORIZED USER ID AND
PASSWORD TO AUTHENTICATE IT.

Signature: S. STADELMAN #1227

Date and Place: 7/11/2016 City/Town of Spokane, County of SPOKANE

THAFFIC [wEaTHER [STREET [ER

WITHESS NAME (LAST, FIRST, M.L) PHONE WITNESS NAME [LAST, FIRST. M.} FPHOME
ADDRESS !CITY STATE [ZIP ADDRESS |crrv STATE [ZiF
WITNESS MAME [LAGT, FIRST. M| PHONE [WITNESS NAME (LAST, FIRGT, ML) PHONE
ADDRESS IGITY STATE [2IP [ADDRESS ICITY STATE lz"’
WITNESS NAME (LAST, FIRST, M.L] PHONE [WITHESS NAME [LABT, FIRST, M.1) PHONE
ADDRESS r:mr STATE |2IP /ADDRESS IGITY STATE lz“’
WITNESS NAME [LAST, FIRST, ML) PHONE WITNESS NAME [LAST. FIRST. M) PHONE
ADDRESS Icrw STATE |zn> [ADDRESS ICITY |STATE |Z'P

PAGE 2 OF 2
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POh;h Cf RECOHDS

2006 JUL 12 AM 8 56

SPOKANE POLICE DEPARTMENT
CHARGING REQUEST AND WITNESS LIST
Superior Court State of Washington
DATE: 07/11/16 REPORT NUMBER:16-254457

CHARGES REQUESTED: Fugitive from Justice x 2

DEFENDANT: Gustafson, Jonathan D 06/14/81 W/M

STATUS:In Custody

VICTIM(S):

DATE/TIME OF CRIME: 07/11/16 1856 hours

LOCATION OF CRIME: IEEEETEEEN. Spokane, WA 99201
INVESTIGATOR: Ofc. A. Toal #1233

APPROVED BY: /) /@AZ; >

WITNESSES ADDRESS PHONE #
Ofc. A. Toal #1233 1100 W Mallon Ave 5092428400

EVIDENCE CONSISTS OF: Body camera video

SUBMITTED TO PROSECUTORS OFFICE

RECEIVED BY: DATE: TIME:
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STATEMENT OF INVESTIGATING OFFICER
AFFIDAVIT OF FACTS

STATE OF WASHINGTON
COUNTY OF SPOKANE REPORT NUMBER: 16-254457

DEFENDANT: Gustafson, Jonathan D 06//14/81 W/M

The undersigned, a law enforcement officer, competent to testify, states as follows:
That he/she believes a crime was committed by the above named defendant/defendants
in the City and County of Spokane, State of Washington, because: On 07/11/16 at approx.
1856 hours the Defendant did commit the crime of Fugitive from Justice at
in the City of Spokane as follows:

can testify:

She is married to Defendant and observed Defendant enter the residence on
07/1 1/16 at approx. 1830 hours

2. She called 911 to report that Defendant had felony warrants

3. She provided a description of Defendant to Officers on scene

4. She stated three other people were inside residence

_ can testify:

He is the son of Defendant and had been contacted by Defendant to come over
and “hang out”

2. He provided a description of the Defendant to Officers on scene

3. He stated there were three other additional people inside the residence

Ofc. A. Toal can testify:
1. He contacted and M, both confirmed Defendant was inside residence
2. He learned Defendant had two felony warrants, one from Arizona for PSP, one
from Colorado FTA drugs

Scanned Document: Date Stored-7/12/2016 Time Stored-12:41:55 PM



He learned both warrants were extraditable

He determined Defendant had standing in the residence

He completed a search warrant that was reviewed and signed by Commissioner

Anderson

6. He served search warrant upon Defendant who was hiding under a bed and later
provided a copy of the warrant to Defendant

7. He booked Defendant into jail for Fugitive from Justice

D o= &0

| certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
Washington that the foregoing is true and cormrect. (9A.72.085)

DATE; o?’/’/J
PLACE: SPOKANE, WASHINGTON
SIGNATURE: -7 w227 ©
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Page: 1o0of1
Report #: 16-254457
Detective: J. McVay #923

Spokane Police Department
Additional Report
Date: 07/11/2016
Incident Classification: Warrant Arrest
Location: | INIEEEEEEEE Spokane, WA
Complainant/Victim: Race: Sex: DOB:
Suspect: Gustafson, Jonathan D Race:w Sex: m DOB: 06/14/1981
X-Reference #'s: .
Department Status: Further Investigation
NIBRS Status: Not Applicable
Detective

On 07-11-2016 at approx. 2115 hours | was called to in reference to a warrant. Patrol
was on scene at the above location. Gustafson was inside and refusing to come out. He had several felony warrants
out of Arizona in addition they had PC for city assault DV. Sgt. Lee called me to the scene as a member of the
SWAT team to assist in serving a search warrant on the location to take Gustafson in custody.

Upon arrival | was advised there was a valid/signed search warrant for the above location. At this time
myself and a small entry team entered the residence to search for Gustafson. Officer Hamilton and his K-9 also
assisted with the search.

Officer Hamilton made numerous K-9 announcements during the search. Upon searching the upstairs with
his K-9 we could hear him making contact with Gustafson in the upstairs of the location. Upon getting to Gustafson
he was struggling with the dog and attempting to push him off. Several commands were given to Gustafson at this
time that he was under arrest and to quit fighting with the dog. Gustafson would not stop struggling with the dog
and continued to resisting by kicking his legs and refusing our verbal commands.

We were able to pin Gustafson to the floor using a ballistic shield at this time he continued to tense up his
arms, kick his feet, and refused to get on his stomach. During this time | pinned his right leg to the ground using my
knee and body weight. This was necessary because prior to me getting control of his leg he was kicking it around
and | felt myself or one of my partners may be struck if | was unable to gain control of the leg. Eventually we were
able to get Gustafson in handcuffs and take him into custody.

See incident report and additional reports for more information.

| CERTIFY (OR DECLARE) UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

33
J. McVay #;2;7 — 7

7 ) e,
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2544571981 B

SUPERIOR COURT, STATE OF WASHINGTON, COUNTY OF SPOKANE i

STATE OF WASHINGTON Case No.

Plaintiff, Report/Case No. 16-254457

DECLARATION FOR SEARCH WARRANT
FOR EVIDENCE OF:
Fugitive from Justice

V.S,

In RE: John D Gustafson 06/14/1981
W/M, 6'00/205 Ibs, Bro/Bld

|

Police Officer Austin Toal, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says:

N N N N N N N S S S

(1) Background of declarant:

My name is Austin Wade Toal and | have been a sworn police officer for
approximately B years. 6 years with the Kootenai County Sheriff's Office in Couer
d'Alene, ID aryd approx. 2 years with the City of Spokane Police Dept.

| attendgd the Idaho Police Officer Standards and Training Police Academy in
2007 where | received basic training in DUI contacts, field sobriety tests, and arrests.
| was trained_at Kooténai County on how to determine if a driver is under the influence
of alcohol and or drugs, | wagtrained in how to conduct field sobriety tests and
properly docUment it in a'report,

| attended 4nd completed numerousclasses in the area of narcotic symptoms
during my empldyment with Kootenai Couhty Sheriff's Office. | investigated and
arrested sgveral people for pemg under the influence of depressants and central
nervous system stimulants, while employed with Kootenai County Sheriff's Office.

Dufing myg years as a pohce officer for Kootenai County, and Spokane, | have
investigated and arrested.many pepple for DUI.

| was employed with the City of Spokane Police Dept in September 2014,
During/my employment fwa V{Z tralgned by the Spokane Palice Dept on DUI contacts,

standard field sobriety tests and the BAC Datamaster. | also attended the standard
field sobriety test training put on by the Spokane Police Dept. | am certified in the
standard field sobrjety tests and the operation of the BAC Datamaster.

(INRF 1R.2R44R7) : Pane 4
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As a Police Officer, | have received on-going training relating to my job duties. |
have investigated a multitude of crimes to include identity crimes, sex crimes,
assaults, robberies and property crimes, DUI's and drug offenses. | have training and
experience in common street drugs/paraphernalia to include Heroin,
Methamphetamines and prescription drugs.

(2) Crime being investigated:
Fugitive from Justice

Circumstances supporting probable cause:

1. called to report her husband Jonathan D. Gustafson
06/14/81 was at her residence and that he had a felony warrant out of Arizona

2. She also stated three other people were inside the residence, Jonathan's brother
Billy Gustafson, a white female and Billy’s son

3. , who is and Jonathan's son also confirmed
Jonathan was at the residence and wanted him to come over

4. Radio advised Jonathan has two felony warrants that will extradite, one out of
Arizona for probation violation with original charge of possession of stolen property,
and one out of Colorado for FTA drugs

5. Three individuals came out of the residence, a Billy Gustafson, INIEEEFZIEEEN
and a white female. All three were uncooperative and denied or had no knowledge
of Jonathan being inside the. All three were inside as described by IEEEE |eading
me to believe she has credible information that Jonathan is inside.

WHEREFORE, declarant requests that a Search Warrant be issued for the purpose of
searching

(X) PREMISES, located at or described as follows: [INEEEEEE A <. Spokane, WA
99201 which is a two story duplex that is individually numbered. It is the eastemn duplex.
This residence is light blue in color with white trim and has a covered front porch. The
street numbers"IEEM" are clearly marked and are above the porch and the residence has
a cream colored front door. The residence also has a detached garage that is white in
color with barn door style doors that open outward. The garage door faces north and the
garage is accessed through the north alley.

(X) PERSON(S), on the following persons described as: Jonathan D. Gustafson W/M
06/14/1981 6'00"/205 ibs, Bro/Bld

TO SEIZE: (List property to be named in search warrant)
1. Jonathan D. Gustafson 06/14/1981, W/M, 6'00"/205 , Bro/Bid

fIN RF 1A8-254457 ) Panea 2
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| certify under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington
that all statements made herein are true and accurate and that | have entered my

authorized user ID and password to authenticate it.

Police Officer Austin Toal #1233
7/11/2016 8:09:26 PM
Signature of Peace Officer
1100 W. Mallon Spokane, WA 89260 Spokane Police Department
Agency Address Agency
(509) 625-4100
Agency Telephone
July 11, 2016 Spokane County, WA
Date Place (County, State)

DATE '1'! [l ! 1% TIME Q‘:D:‘bm

(IN RF- 18-254457 Paor 3
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SUPERIOR COURT, STATE OF WASHINGTON, COUNTY OF SPOKANE

STATE OF WASHINGTON
Court Case No.
Plaintiff, Report No. 16-254457
SEARCH WARRANT
Fugitive from Justice

V.S.

In RE: John D Gustafson 06/14/1981
W/M, 6'00/205 Ibs, Bro/Bld

TO ANY PEACE OFFICER OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON:

WHEREAS, Police Officer Austin Toal has this day signed an affidavit on oath before
the undersigned, one of the Superior Court Judges in and for the County of Spokane, that
he/she believes that a ctime has been or is being committed, to wit:

Fugitive from Justice
and that evidence of said crime is located:

(X) PREMISES, located at or described as follows: IEEZEE A Ve Spokane, WA
99201 which is a two story duplex that is individually numbered. It is the eastem duplex.
This residence is light blue in color with white trim and has a covered front porch. The
street numbers"IEEI are clearly marked and are above the porch and the residence has

a cream colored front door.

(X) PERSON(S), on the following persons described as: Jonathan D. Gustafson W/M
06/14/1981 6'00"/205 Ibs, Bro/Bld

WHEREAS, the undersigned finds that there is probable cause to believe said

facts contained in the affidavit to be true,

NINE DE: 48 NRAARTN Dam~ 4
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THEREFORE, in the name of the State of Washington, you are commanded
within 10 days (not to exceed ten (10) days) to:

(X) search the aforementioned premises

(X) search the aforementioned person(s)

with the necessary and proper assistance, and diligently search for and seize:
1. Jonathan D. Gustafson 06/14/1981, W/M, 6'00"/205 , Bro/Bld

and make a return of said warrant promptly, no later than three (3) days from the
execution of the Search Warrant to the undersigned Judge, showing all acts and things
done thereunder, with a written inventory of any properties taken and the name of the
persoﬁ or persons in whose possession the same were found, if any, and if no person be
found in the possession of said articles, the inventory shall so state.

The peace officer taking property under the warrant shall givé to the person from
whom or from whose premises the property is taken a copy of the warrant and receipt for
the property taken. 1f no such person is present, the officer may post a copy of the Search

Warrant and receipt.

The inventory shall be made in the presence of the person from whose possession
or premises the property is taken, or in the presence of at least one (1) person other than

the seizing officer. This person may be another officer.

DATE ’\\ll \ \‘ (¢ TlMEﬁ-_lEPm

(hCeeelr? Padeose

JUDGE, Spokarte Cotinty Superior Court

JINE NP A AT A AT Mmee ™
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The subject of the search warrant may request that a search warrant and
accompanying papers not be filed. Unless there is an objection within seven days after

execution of the search warrant, the search warrant and all accompanying papers will
be filed and become available for public inspection.

The state objects to the filing of this search warrant and accompanying papers.

YES NO
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SUPERIOR COURT, STATE OF WASHINGTON, COUNTY OF SPOKANE

STATE OF WASHINGTON Case No.
Plaintiff,
Report/Case No. 16-254457
!4 V.S.
SEARCH WARRANT -

In RE: John D Gustafson 06/14/1981 RETURN, INVENTORY & RECEIPT

VW/M, 6'00/205 Ibs, Bro/Bld

1. DATE/\/) TIME OF EXECUTION OF SEARCH WARRANT:
/o [l ZRT Hewps
2. PREMISES AND FILES SEARCHED:
1d

3. PERSONS PRESENT DURING EXECUTION OF SEARCH WARRANT:
OF . Hunror, OF- Rusts, ofe BENLEy ofC SonE  Afc

[ERrf N, oFC WW.,___"F‘ 7t ,

4. INVENTORY LIST OF INFORMATION SEIZED:
(SEE ATTACHED SEARCH WARRANT PROPERTY SHEET ADDITIONAL)

5. METHOD OF ENTRY: FHle~T Do

oF¢. 4*%

Seizing Officer
COPY OF RECEIPT RECEIVED:

CERTIFICATE OF RETURNEE: Recipient

| certify that on this : day of , 20 , at (AM)
(PM) the above captioned search warrant and written inventory were returned to the
SUPERIOR Court Judge who signed the search warrant by delivery to the Spokane County
SUPERIOR Court Clerk.

(IN RE: 16-254457) Page 1
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YAVAPAI COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
e

Serving Since 1864 / é .2 g"L/L/g?'

Scoit Mascher
Sheriff

DATE: 07-12-2016
SPOKANE COUNTY JAIL

INMATE: GUSTAFSON, JONATHAN DAVID
DOB: 06-14-81 SS#: CASE#: CR201300530

__L__l_ This agency currently holds no outstanding warrants for the above-named
individual. Please do not place detainer/notification.

. Attached is/are the warrant(s) outstanding with this agency for the above-
named individual. We will extradite. Please place detainer/notification and advise
when subject will be ready for pickup from your facility.

_L—_I_ The issuing court has quashed the warrant on the above-named individual.

Please release our previously placed detainer/notification for the above-reference
warrant number,

_D_ The facility where this individual is currently being housed is outside the
extradition limitations of the abave-referenced warrant. We will not transport. Please
do not place detainer/notification.

**Please scan and email the waiver of extradition once defendant has signed**

If you have any questions or require anything further to facilitate this request, please
feel free to contact us at the numbers listed below. Thank you for your time and
assistance.

Please be advised our hours of operation are 0800-1700 hours, Monday thru Friday, not
including holidays.

Sincerely,

YCSO Extraditions

AZ0130002

928-554-8663 voice

928-567-7763 fax

Email: sheriffdetentioncourtsshuttle@yavapai.us

255 East Gurley Street, Prescott, Arizona 86301 % (928) 771-3260 ¥ Fax (928) 771-3294
WWW.ycsoaz.gov
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INTHESU UOR COURT OF THE STATEOF.  ZONA Jss UL&Q
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF YAVAPAI

STATE OF ARIZONA P1300CR201300530 Div. 5

ORI #: AZD130155

WARRANT (WARRANT: ISSUED)

Plaintiff

Vs. [ ] Felony [X] Misdemeanor

o { ] EXL: Stotewide
[ ] EXL: Limited (surrounding states)
[ 1 EXL: Limited (more than surrounding states)
[ ] EXL: None

Defendant

The olTense Is, or Is materlally related to, n Victims
Righis npplieable offense, Le. it is a felony or It Is a
misdemeanor Involving physleal InJury, the thrent of
physical injury, or a sexun! offense.

' [X] YES | ] NO
! TO: ANY SHERIFF, CONSTABLE OR PEACE OFFICER OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA

An order directing the issusnce of a Warrant on this day hoving been made by the Honorable CELE HANCOCK,
Division 5, Judge of the Superior Court, in and for the County of Yavapaj,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) .
JONATHAN DAVID GUSTAFSON, e [X] BXL: Nationwide [ ]15C
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

NOW THEREFORE, YOU ARE COMMANDED forthwith to arrest the above named defendant pursuant to Rule 3.1
of the Arizona Rules of Criminal Procedure for Violation of Conditions of Probation, on the charge(s) of THEFT: and

bring him/her, before this Court for further proceadings in the above entitled matter within seventy-two (72) hours after
the arrest of the said defendant,

If the Honorable CELE HANCOCK is absent in excess of 72 hours, any other Magistrate may admit said defendnnt to beijl
in the sum of $25,000.00, Said bail to be satisfied only by the posting of cash or on eppearance bond secured by a surety,

BY ORDER OF THE COURT. .
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF THE COURT
THIS DATE: January 22,2014, ‘3:'
SANDRA K MARKHAM, Clerk pf the Superior n = Q
By PP AE

BONNIE CHAMBERLAIN, Deputy Clerk g'
DESCRIPTION OF DEFENDANT - Race: l=HI:Esnic 2=Nallve Amer 3=Afrlean Amer  4=Asian/Poc Island S=Caue 0
SEX WACE DATBOP ERTH [T T T AT EDCIEC 1o,
M |5 6/14/1981 17:00:00 AM 60" | 20 BROWN | RED O
MANDATORY

Last Known Address: 1548 HIGHWAY 39, CHINO VALLEY, AZ 86323 '

ALIAS (ifknown): _____
Defendant ls: {1 Milkary [J Lsw Enforcement
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‘ase Number: P1300CR201300530
Defendant: JONATHAN DAVID GUSTAFSON

Warrant Issue Date; JTanuary 22, 2014

UHEREBY CERTIFY that on the /] P day of S 02ty

within nemed DeaA7iptas » GedTAF o _, and have

2074 , 1 served the within Warrant upon the

oue_0? /1 1t & - Tone w/23%

body In custody.

Deputy_ SPorinre  [Potse &

Scanned Document: Date Stored-7/12/2016 Time Stored-2:55:34 AM



9287777248 YCSO Warrants 11:41:41 p.m. 07-11-2016 5112
[ 10:30:44 p.m.0a-14-2016_| 9 | 9201771248 ]
9287777248 YCSO Warrants 10:31:55p.m.  04-14-2016 9/41

OTT
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA '
COUNTY OF YAVAPAI (FI1L ED
:D O'C[ODk ._——'"'
STATE OF ARIZONA ) CAUSE NO. P1300CR201300530
Vs, ) DIVISIONS AN 22 20w
) ORDER: W
JONATHAN DAVID GUSTAFSON ) TOREVOKE PROBATION M
) AND ISSUE WARRANT

I'T IS ORDERED that a warrant be issued to sccure the appearance of the defendant, pursuant to Rule 27.6 (b) of
the Asizonn Rules of Criminal Procedure. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that o hearing be set st the time of the
defendant's appearance, Whereabouts are unknown and last contact was on December 12, 2013,

DATED this 22™ day of January, 2014, —
e
ML‘
ot 112 I
Honorable Celé Hancock :

Judge of the Superior Court, Division 5

P County Alty  { | Del Ay

P Victim Witness M
£11)] | | YSC0/)ail Y5GO Waran
jooc {10 e 108 e

{ | Otner [ ] Uther
{ | Dispo. Cih w/fiie D Obligations

Revised /11
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INFORMATION FOR ACTIVE WARRANT OF ARREST

NAME: Jonathan David Gustafson

AKA (Names, DOB's, S§#, ete.) None known

FBI#: 926883MBS  SID #: AZ14532111

SOCIAL SECURITY #: DOB: 06/14/81 SEX: Male
RACE: White EYES: Brown HAIR: Red HT.: 60" WT.: 205 Ibs.

LAST KNOWN ADDRESS: 1548 Highway 89, Chino Valley, Arizona 86323; Current

whereabouts unknown
LAST KNOWN EMPLOYER: Unemployed
DRIVER'S LICENSE (Number, State, Exp.): § 06/14/46 - CANCELLED

VEHICLE (Color, Year, Make, Model, VIN): Silver, 1993, Kawasaki, Ninja 750
LICENSE PLATE (Number, State, Year): YHMC9A

OFFENSES: Theft, CIM
ORIGINAL AGENCY THAT HAD THE CASE: Prescott Police Department
OFFICER SAFETY ISSUES: None known

MISCELLANEOUS: (Relatives, Contacts, etc.):  Spouse: B Contnct
information provided no longer valid

EXTRADITION: NCIC
PROBATION OFFICER: Mark Ott, Ph: 928-777-6908 i

Mo/avh

Deostad 01
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA
COUNTY OF YAVAPAI -
TAVAPA) COURY - AkTzoNA

STATE OF ARIZONA )} CAUSE NO. P1300CR20130053
va. ) DIVISIONS %l'« JAN22 AMII: 2?/
) PETITION: SANDRA K HARKHAH, CLERK
JONATHAN DAVID GUSTAFSON ) TO REVOKE PROBATION oy V. Gre st
[i]

The defendant was found guilty of Thef, a clnss 1 misdemeanor, on June 10, 2013. This Court suspended imposition
of sentence and plnced the defendant on Standard Probstion.

The Yavapai County Adult Probation Department petitions this Court for the revocation of probation of the sbove-
captioned defendant, pursuant to Rule 27.6 (8) of the Rules of Criminal Procedure. :

Probalion Start Date: 06/10/13 Prob. Term: 18 month [X) Standard ] 1ps
This officer alleges that the defendant violated the Tollowing conditions of prabation:

Standard Condition No. 6: I will report to the APD within 72 (or ) hours of sentencing, absolute dischurge
from prison, release from incarceration, or residentinl treatment and confinue to report as directed. 1 will also keep
APD advised of progress toward case plan goals and comply with any written directive of the APD 1o enforce
compliance with the conditions of probation. I will provide « sample for DNA testing if required by law,

On July 11, 2013, the defendant was directed in writing to repart to his supervising officer on the fourth Thursday of
each month. The defendant failed to report in the month of November 2013,

On December 9, 2013, the defendant was directed in writing to report to his supervising officer for an office visit on
December 26, 2013, The defendant falled to keep that appointment, The defendant’s whereabouts are unknown
and the last face-to-fuce contact was December 11, 2013,

Standard Condition No. 7: 1 will provide the APD safe, unrestricted access to my residence and receive prior
approval of the APD before changing my residence. I will reside in a residence approved by the APD,

Since June 22, 2013, the defendant has chenged residences eight times and failed to notify his supervising officer
before ench move.

On January 8, 2014, this officer requested that the Chino Valley Police Department attempt to locate the
defendant et his last reported address, Officer Pivvi of the Chino Valley Policy Department contacted the owner
of the property, who advised he had not seen the defendant recently and believed the defendant is currently fii
Oklshoma. Attempts to contact the defendant by the last telephone number he provided have been unsuccessful,
The defendant’s wherenbouts are unknown and the last face-to-face contact was December 11, 2013,

Standard Condition No. 11: T will actively perticipate and cooperate in any program of counseling or assistance
as determined by APD, or us required by law, given assessment results and/or my behavior. 1 will sign any
release or consent required by the APD so the APD can exchange information in relation to my treatment,
behavior, and metivities,

On December 9, 2013, the defendant was directed in writing to meet with the DTEF Coordinator on Decemberl7,
2013, for possible placement into a substance abuse treatrnent program. Tho defendant failed to keep thot
appointment,

Bosnrad N1

Scanned Document: Date Stored-7/12/2016 Time Stored-2:55:34 AM



:42: -11- 8112
9287777248 YCSO Warrants 11:42:22p.m.  07-11-2016

[ enaapm or-vi-2016 | 12 | 927777248 ]
9287777248 YCSO Warrants 10:32:27p.m,  04-14-2016 1214
Janathan David Gustafson 2 CAUSE NO. P1300CR201300530

(EPerition ta Revoke Probatlon)

Standard Condition No. 12; I will not possess or use illegal drugs or controlled substances and will submit to
drug and alcohol testing as directed by the APD.

On December 9, 2013, the defendant edmitted in writing to vsing methamphetamines and marijuana on December 7,
2013. A urinalysis test conducted nt the probation office confirmed the presence of amphetamines,
methamphetamines, and marijuana in the defendant's system,

On December 5, 2013, the defendant was directed in writing to participate in random urinalysis at TASC, The

defendant failed (o supply a tesiable sample on December 9, 2013* December 24, 2013, and Jenuary 7, 2014 and
January 15, 2014.

Stamiard Condition Ne. 15: I will be financially responsible by paying all restitution, fines, and fees in my case
as imposed by the Court. I understand, if I do not pay restitution in full, the Court may extend my probation.

Tbe defendant has falled to make any Court-ordered payments toward fines and fees, including Probation Service

Foes. He is currently $450.00 arrears toward Probation Service Fees and $120.00 arrears toward other Court-
ordered fines and fees,

Standard Condition No. 16: I will not consume or possess any substance containing alcohol.

On Cctober 16, 2013, the defendant was found in possession of three cans of Micky’s brand beer during a home
visit, A subsequent brenthalyzer test was given and the resuits read .009% AC.

Based upon the information in the case file:

The victim has not opted-in for post-conviction notice of probation matters,
It is respecifully requested that the Court revoke the probation of the defendant and sentence him in accordance with
the law, To secure the defendant's presence, it is requested that n warrant be issued pursuant to Rule 27.6 (b) of the
Rules of Criminel Procedure, FWiereabouts are unkriown and last contact was on December 11, 2013,
L affirm under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Cen e

DATED this 22nd day of Janvary, 2014,

WRDIS 1671w

Mark Ott, Adult Probation Officer, Ph: 777-6908

MOAvb
Avtachment  Informanion for Active Warrant of drrest

B0 4PD, & Yavapai County Attorney, [ Opted-in Victun, (R Defendant, B Defenve Attaraay, Other

LB VTR
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. . FILED
DATE:
SUPERIOR COURT OF ARIZONA o'clock oM.
YAVAPAI COUNTY Sandra K Markham, Clerk
JUDGMENT OF GUILT AND SENTENCE h
Deputy
5 JUNE 10, 2013 HON. CELE HANCOCK LAURA CROW
Div. Date Judge Deputy Clerk

P1300CR201300530

STATE OF ARIZONA Yavapal County Attorney

by: KEVIN SCHIFF
VS
JONATHAN DAVID GUSTAFSON LINDA MOORE
AKA [D-1] Defense Counsel
DOB 06/14/81 HEID| ANDERSON
Victim Case YES Court Reporter
START TIME: 10:25 a.m. END TIME: 10:35 a.m.

SENTENCE — PROBATION [Minuts Entry: Sentencing)
[X] The State has complied with the victims' rights laws.
[X] Defendant walves preparation of pre-sentsnce / pre-disposition report.

IT IS THE JUDGMENT of the Court that Defendant Is guilty of the nondangerous, nonrapatitive
crime(s) of:

COUNT II: THEFT, a Class 1 MISDEMEANOR, in violation of AR.S.§§ 13-1802, 13-707 AND 802,
committed ON OR ABOUT AUGUST 18, 2005

The basls of the finding of guilt was by:

[X] Plea of guilty/no contest: aftera knowing, voluntary and intelligent waiver of all pertinent
rights,

[X] Al terms and condltions of the Plea Agresment are incorporated Into and made a part of this
Judgment of Guilt and Sentence.

(X) Counly Atly () (X) Der Atly. ___Linda Moore (@)

(X) V5(e) { 1PD (@) { ) Other

(X) APD (o) [ ) DOC (packsl) - [ ) Other

(X) YCS0 (o) () YCSO (cerf) ( ) Homeland Sacurty (pochef)

(X) Anancial Servicea (e) [ ) Div, ——

[ ] YCSD-50CU (e-mall)

(Dispo Screen Complate TOIAL_0 sen-po 02/2212013
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STATE V JONATHAN DAVID GUSTAFSON
SENTENCE OF PROBATION

DATE: JUNE 10, 2013

Sentence Is suspended and Defendant s placed on supervised probatlon for a period of
18 MONTHS commencing this date.

Defendant shall:

[X] Belncarcerated in the Yavapal County Jail for
30 DAY'S commencing UPON FURHTER ORDER OF THE COURT.

Defendant shall pay the following financlal obligations through the Clerk of the Superior Court In
Yavapal County this date or as follows:

[X] Fine of $2,000 pius surcharge of 83%.

[)j]/arobalion Services Fee of $75 per month commencing AUGUST 1, 2013.

[ Pursuant to A.R.S, § 12-11 6(A), a Time Payment fee of $20 shall be assessed in
addition to any Court Ordered Drug fines and fees, DUI fines and fees or
Restitutlon if not pald In full this date.

[ 1 Pursuantto A.R.S. §13-804F, restitution shall be Joint and several, with any Co-
Defendant(s) and shall be reduced by any amounts pald by the Co-Defendant(s).

[ ] Pursuantto A.R.S. §12-1 16.04, a penalty assessment of $13 shall be Isvied.
[ 1 Pursuantto A.R.S. §12.116.06, an assessment of $50 shall be levied.
[ 1 Pursuantto A.R.S. §13-3423, an assessment of $15 shall bs levied.

Financlal Obligations In minimum monthly payments of $20 (exclusive of Probatlon Services Fea)

beginning AUGUST 1, 2013,

Defendant shall comply with all other special conditions of probation set forth in the Conditions of
Probation signed by the Court and provided to Defendant,

Defendant Is provided written Notice of Rights of Post-Conviction Relief.

GRANTED: State's Motion to Dismiss all the matters set forth in the Plea Agreement for dismissal.

[X] Defendant shall report to Adult Probation Department.
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STATE V JONATHAN DAVID GUSTAFSON
SENTENCING

[>(] Any Bond not previously forfelted or pending forfelture proceedings Is exonerated. /(E]

Defendant’s fingerprint Is permanently affixed to this Sentencing Order In open Court.

"

e

JUDGE OF THE SUPERTIOR COURT

Right Index Finger
[ ]

fus
.

v
<

Fingerprint

Revised 9-27-05
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Bill Hughes, SBN 019139 a{ é
Deputy County Attorney LD M, /

b

2 O(@co.yavapai.az. 0 Clack
3 JUL 152013
Attorneys for STATE OF ARIZONA
4 gwm-%
5
6
7 IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA
8
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF YAVAPAI
2 9
g’ E " STATE OF ARIZONA, Cause No. P1300CR201300530
[=]
3 s g 1 Plaintiff, Div. 5
g 2
E 3 Ig 12 fva
Qa8 ORDER MODIFYING
% § N ‘g 13 |JONATHAN DAVID GUSTAFSON, JUDGMENT & SENTENCE
o
E ,9;!‘ § g 14 Defendant,
5 g
g ] & B ° A mofion to modify or correct an oversight In the sentence having been filed, and no
S8 16 .
;, o g objection having been raised by the defendant, and good cause appearing therefore,
17
g E 18 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, nunc pro tunc, the Theft offense set forth in the 10 June
2

19 {2013 Judgment & Sentence is an undesignated class six felony. All remaining conditions of the
20 | Judgment of Guilt and Sentence are unchanged except for any changes that may be set forth in
21 Yany other post-judgment order(s).
22 DONE IN OPEN COURT this Tty o 2013,
23
24
25 N 7/
26 O& Moo \ Judg the Supenor Court
) | ty f/ Del Ally
ﬁpgm ey | nswuau { | YSC0. Wartarits

[ 190 { 10w __w e TOIAL ————

10t | o eeoe—

bfispo Clk w/hle 1 ]0bligauuns .3.
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PHOTOLOG

GENGT TAME fanE NEFERENCE s BER CIOENT NUMBER
Spokane Police Department 16-254457
WrcioEnT GLARBIFICATION LCICATION OF QRINAL INGIDENT PHOTO DATE
Fugitive 07-11-16

B30T 0 ORAPHED T L GCATION PHOTOE TAKEN

W Hager #287 Same [/ Deaconess Hospital

AN I LABT, FIRET MOOLE RALF REW bog

Gustafson, Jonathan D White Mele 06-14-81
e TP IO,

Warrant Arrest

I —

1 Address where defendant was hiding

2-4 Area of house leading up to the room where defendant was hiding

I /

5-6 Bed defendant was hiding under

7-9 Expandable mirror

-

10 Under bed

11-12 Fake gun next to front door as you enter the house

13-18 Defendant with tom clothing and some minor injuries to am and hands

19-27 Contact injuries from K-9

Ik /
28 Photo Log

»=>0

e AT =
Y LG ORD e~ GO RN —LARENBIEE ., REV 0115
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